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Kiszerelés
Kód Méret Kiszerelés
66250704 12 cm x 6 cm  1 darabból álló karton
66250705 12 cm x 6 cm  40 darabból álló doboz
66250706 12 cm x 15 cm  1 darabból álló karton
66250707 12 cm x 15 cm  10 darabból álló karton   
™Smith & Nephew védjegyei
Kiadás dátuma 06/2023. Felülvizsgálat 01
Erre a termékre egy vagy több egyesült államokbeli szabadalom vonatkozhat
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Szilikon gél lap

*smith&nephewLV

Produkta pieejamība
Kods Izmērs Pieejamība
66250704 12cm x 6cm  Kastīte ar 1 gab.
66250705 12cm x 6cm  Kārba ar 40 gab.
66250706 12cm x 15cm  Kastīte ar 1 gab.
66250707 12cm x 15cm  Kastīte ar 10 gab. 
™Smith & Nephew preču zīmes
Izlaišanas datums 06/2023. Pārskatītais izdevums 01
Uz šo produktu var attiekties viens vai vairāki ASV patenti
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Silikona gēla loksne

*smith&nephewLT

Gaminio prieinamumas
Kodas Dydis  Prieinamumas
66250704 12 cm x 6 cm  Dėžutė su 1 vnt.
66250705 12 cm x 6 cm  Dėžė su 40 vnt.
66250706 12 cm x 15 cm  Dėžutė su 1 vnt.
66250707 12 cm x 15 cm  Dėžė su 10 vnt. 
™„Smith & Nephew“ prekės ženklai
Išleidimo data 06/2023. Redakcija 01
Šiam gaminiui gali būti taikomas vienas ar keli JAV patentai
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Silikono gelio pleistras

*smith&nephewPL

Dostępność produktu
Kod Wymiary Dostępność
66250704 12 cm x 6 cm  Opakowanie kartonowe 1 sztuka
66250705 12 cm x 6 cm  Opakowanie kartonowe 40 sztuk
66250706 12 cm x 15 cm  Opakowanie kartonowe 1 sztuka
66250707 12 cm x 15 cm  Opakowanie kartonowe 10 sztuk 
™Znaki towarowe firmy Smith & Nephew
Data wydania 06/2023. Rewizja 01
Ten produkt może być chroniony co najmniej jednym patentem amerykańskim
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Opatrunek z żelu silikonowego

*smith&nephewEN

Product Availability
Code Size Availability
66250704 12cm x 6cm  Carton of 1
66250705 12cm x 6cm  Case of 40
66250706 12cm x 15cm  Carton of 1
66250707 12cm x 15cm  Carton of 10  
™Trade Marks of Smith & Nephew
Date of issue 06/2023. Revision 01
This product may be covered by one or more US Patents 
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Silicone gel sheet

*smith&nephewSK

Dostupnosť produktu
Kód Veľkosť Dostupnosť
66250704 12 cm x 6 cm  Kartón po 1 ks
66250705 12 cm x 6 cm  Kartón po 40 ks
66250706 12 cm x 15 cm  Kartón po 1 ks
66250707 12 cm x 15 cm  Kartón po 10 ks  
™Ochranná známka spoločnosti Smith & Nephew
Dátum vydania 06/2023. Revízia 01
Tento výrobok môže byť chránený jedným alebo viacerými patentmi USA
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Silikónové gélové krytie

*smith&nephewGR

Διαθεσιμότητα προϊόντος
Κωδικός Διάσταση Συσκευασία
66250704 12εκ x 6εκ  κουτί του 1τµχ
66250705 12εκ x 6εκ  κουτί του 40τµχ
66250706 12εκ x 15εκ  κουτί του 1τµχ
66250707 12εκ x 15εκ  κουτί του 10τµχ
™Εμπορικά σήματα της Smith & Nephew
Ημερομηνία έκδοσης 06/2023. Αναθεώρηση 01
Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να καλύπτεται από ένα ή περισσότερα διπλώματα 
ευρεσιτεχνίας στις Η.Π.Α.  www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Φύλλο γέλης σιλικόνης

*smith&nephewRO

Disponibilitatea produsului
Cod  Dimensiune Disponibilitate
66250704 12 cm x 6 cm  Cutie cu 1 bucată
66250705 12 cm x 6 cm  Cutie cu 40 de bucăti̦
66250706 12 cm x 15 cm  Cutie cu 1 bucată
66250707 12 cm x 15 cm  Cutie cu 10 bucăti̦  
™Mărci comerciale ale Smith & Nephew
Data emiterii 06/2023. Revizuire 01
Este posibil ca acest produs să fie acoperit de unul sau mai multe brevete S.U.A.
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Bandă de gel siliconic

*smith&nephewSI

Razpoložljivost izdelkov
Koda Velikost  Razpoložljivost
66250704 12 cm x 6 cm  1 v škatli
66250705 12 cm x 6 cm  40 v škatli
66250706 12 cm x 15 cm  1 v škatli
66250707 12 cm x 15 cm  10 v škatli   
™Blagovne znamke družbe Smith & Nephew
Datum izdaje 06/2023. Revizija 01
Za ta izdelek se morda uveljavlja en ali več patentov ZDA 
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Silikonski gel obliž

*smith&nephewTR

Ürünün Takdim Şekli
Kodu Boyutu Miktarı
66250704 12cm x 6cm  1
66250705 12cm x 6cm  40
66250706 12cm x 15cm  1
66250707 12cm x 15cm  10
™Smith & Nephew Ticari Markaları
Yayım tarihi 06/2023. Revizyon 01
Bu ürün bir veya birden fazla ABD patenti kapsamında olabilir
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Silikon jel tabaka

*smith&nephewAR

توافر المنتج
التوفر الحجم  الرمز  

كرتونة سعة 1  قطعة 12سم ×6سم    66250704
كرتونة سعة 40  قطعة 12سم ×6سم    66250705

كرتونة سعة 1  قطعة 12سم ×15سم    66250706
كرتونة سعة 10  قطعة 12سم ×15سم    66250707

CICA-CARE™
*smith&nephewKR

제품규격
제품코드 크기 포장단위
66250704 12cm x 6cm  1개/팩
66250705 12cm x 6cm  40개/팩
66250706 12cm x 15cm  1개/팩
66250707 12cm x 15cm  10개/팩
™Trade Marks of Smith & Nephew  
발행일 06/2023. 개정본 01
본 제품은 미국 특허 1건 이상이 적용될 수 있습니다 
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
실리콘 젤 시트

Do not use if package is damaged / Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est 
endommagé / Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden / No utilizar si el 
envase está dañado / Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada / Non 

utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata / Niet gebruiken als de verpakking 
beschadigd is / Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget / Må ikke brukes 
hvis pakningen er skadet / Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut / Använd inte 
om förpackningen är skadad / Да не се използва, ако опаковката е повредена / 
Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal poškozený / Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje 
oštećeno / Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud / Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η 
συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά / Ne használja, ha a csomagolás sérült / Nelietot, ja 
iepakojums ir bojāts / Jei pakuotė pažeista, nenaudoti / Nie używać, jeżeli 
opakowanie jest uszkodzone / A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este deteriorat / 
Nepoužívajte, ak je balenie poškodené / Ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina 
poškodovana / Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayın / لا یسُتخدم إذا كانت العبوة تالفة / 포장이 
손상된 경우 사용하지 마십시오

Green Dot / Point vert / Grüner Punkt / Punto Verde / Ponto Verde / Punto 
verde / Groene punt / Det grønne punkt / Grønt punkt / Vihreä piste / Den 
gröna punkten / Знак „зелена точка“ / Zelený bod / Zelena točka / Roheline 

täpp / Πράσινη βούλα / Zöld pont / Zaļais punkts / Žaliasis taškas / Zielony punkt / 
Punct verde / Zelený bod / Zelena točka / Yeşil Nokta / النقطة الخضراء / 
유럽포장재폐기물관련인증

Smith & Nephew Medical Limited, 101 Hessle Road, Hull HU3 2BN England
™Trade Marks of Smith & Nephew. ©Smith & Nephew 2023
Date of issue 06/2023. Revision 01
www.smith-nephew.com
This product may be covered by one or more US Patents
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

Smith & Nephew Operations B.V. 
Bloemlaan 2, 2132 NP Hoofddorp, Netherlands 

25°C/
77°F

10601869   40054

Περιγραφή
To επίθεμα γέλης σιλικόνης CICA-CARE™ 
είναι ένα μαλακό, ημιδιαπερατό επίθεμα 
που παρασκευάζεται από σιλικόνη 
ιατρικής χρήσης και είναι ενισχυμένο με 
υποστηρικτική μεμβράνη σιλικόνης.
Τρόπος δράσης
Αυτά τα φύλλα γέλης σιλικόνης έχουν 
αποφρακτική δράση στο δέρμα με σκοπό 
να ενυδατωθεί η περιοχή της ουλής.
Προοριζόμενες χρήσεις
To φύλλο γέλης CICA-CARE προορίζεται 
για προσωρινή χρήση:
1.  Για την αντιμετώπιση ήδη υπαρχόντων 

και νέων υπερτροφικών ουλών και 
χηλοειδών.

2. Σαν θεραπεία πρόληψης σε τραύματα 
που έχουν επουλωθεί με σκοπό την 
πρόληψη δημιουργίας υπερτροφικών 
ουλών και χηλοειδών.

Οδηγίες χρήσεως
1.  Καθαρίστε και στεγνώστε την ουλή και 

την γύρω περιοχή.
2. Ανοίξτε τη συσκευασία peel pack και 

αφαιρέστε το επίθεµα γέλης 
CICA-CARE µαζί µε το αφαιρούµενο 
κάλυµµά του.

3. Κόψτε ένα κοµµάτι για να καλύψετε 
την ουλή. Για µεγάλες ουλές, 
χρησιµοποιείστε πολλά επιθέµατα το 
ένα δίπλα στο άλλο. Για ευκολότερη 
αφαίρεση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι στο κοµµάτι 
αυτό περιλαµβάνεται το πτερύγιο 
αφαίρεσης στην υποστηρικτική 
µεµβράνη.

4. Ξεκολλήστε προσεκτικά το 
αφαιρούµενο κάλυµµα και 
τοποθετήστε το επίθεµα µε την 
αυτοκόλλητη πλευρά προς την ουλή

5. Παρόλου που το επίθεµα γέλης 
CICA-CARE είναι αυτοκόλλητο, 
µπορείτε επίσης να το στερεώσετε µε 
έναν ελαφρώς ελαστικό 
προσαρµόσιµο ή ταινία, όπως τον 
επίδεσµο-ρολό OPSITE◊ FLEXIFIX ή την 
ταινία PRIMAFIX◊. Απαιτείται ιδιαίτερη 
προσοχή κατά την εφαρµογή, ώστε να 
µην ασκηθεί υπερβολική πίεση στην 
ουλή, καθώς ενδέχεται να προκληθεί 
ερεθισµός της ουλής και της γύρω 
περιοχής. 
Απορρίψτε σύµφωνα µε τα τοπικά 
κλινικά πρωτόκολλα ή τους 
υγειονοµικούς κανόνες απόρριψης 
µετά τη χρήση.

Συνιστώμενη φροντίδα
1. Πλένετε το επίθεµα γέλης CICA-CARE 

δύο φορές την ηµέρα σε ήπιο, µη 
λιπαρό διάλυµα σαπουνιού και 
ξεπλένετε µε καθαρό, ζεστό νερό. 
Τινάξτε ελαφρώς το επίθεµα για να 
στραγγίσει και εφαρµόστε το ξανά στη 
στεγνή, καθαρή ουλή. Αποφεύγετε τη 
χρήση καθοριστικών, καθώς ενδέχεται 
να προκληθεί ερεθισµός του δέρµατος. 
Αποφεύγετε τη χρήση χάρτινων 
προϊόντων (πχ χαρτί κουζίνας) κατά το 
στέγνωµα του επιθέµατος γέλης 
CICA-CARE, καθώς ενδέχεται να 
κολλήσουν σε αυτό. ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Σε 
περιόδους υψηλής θερµοκρασίας ή 
σωµατικής δραστηριότητας που 
προκαλείται εφίδρωση, θα πρέπει να 
καθαρίζετε συχνότερα το επίθεµα 
γέλης CICA-CARE για λόγους άνεσης 
και βέλτιστης επαφής µε το δέρµα.

2. Εξασφαλίστε ότι η ουλή και η γύρω 
περιοχή είναι καθαρές και στεγνές πριν 
την επαναεφαρµογή.

3. Κατά την περίοδο θεραπείας, το 
επίθεµα γέλης CICA-CARE θα πρέπει να 
εφαρµόζεται για τουλάχιστον 12 ώρες 
ηµερησίως. Αν είναι εφικτό, το επίθεµα 
γέλης CICA-CARE θα πρέπει να 
εφαρµόζεται για 24 ώρες ηµερησίως, 
µε εξαίρεση το χρόνο που χρειάζεται 
για την πλύση του.

4. Για την καλύτερη προσαρµογή του 
δέρµατος, ξεκινήστε µε τετράωρη 
εφαρµογή του επιθέµατος CICA-CARE 
ηµερησίως για τις πρώτες δύο ηµέρες, 
οκτάωρη εφαρµογή για τις επόµενες 
δύο ηµέρες και αυξάνετε σταδιακά το 
χρόνο χρήσης κατά δύο ώρες 
ηµερησίως µέχρι να επιτευχθεί η 
βέλτιστη διάρκεια θεραπείας των 24 
ωρών ηµερησίως.

5. Το επίθεµα CICA-CARE πρέπει να 
αντικαθίσταται όταν αρχίσει να 
φθείρεται ή όταν ο καθαρισµός του 
εκτελείται µε δυσκολία. Συνήθως, αυτό 
συµβαίνει σε χρονικό διάστηµα 14- 28 
ήµερων. 

Τα αποτελέσµατα ενδέχεται να είναι 
ορατά στους 2 µήνες. Ο χρόνος 
βελτίωσης των ουλών διαφέρει από 
άτοµο σε άτοµο.
Αντενδείξεις
To CICA-CARE αντενδείκνυται για 
ασθενείς στους οποίους παρατηρούνται 
ιατρικοί παράγοντες που προκαλούν 
επιπλοκές που θα παρεµπόδιζαν τη 
σωστή χρήση του επιθέµατος γέλης 
καθώς και για ασθενείς µε 
δερµατολογικές παθήσεις (πχ ψωρίαση, 
ακµή). ΜΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΣΕ 
ΑΝΟΙΚΤΑ ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΑ.
Προφυλάξεις
Σε ορισµένους ασθενείς έχουν 
παρατηρηθεί εξανθήµατα στο δέρµα που 
έχει καλυφθεί µε επίθεµα. Αυτό το 
σύµπτωµα αποδίδεται σε κακή υγιεινή ή 
άσκηση υπερβολικής πίεσης κατά την 
εφαρµογή του επιθέµατος. Σε περίπτωση 
που εµφανιστούν εξανθήµατα, µειώστε 
το χρόνο θεραπείας µε το επίθεµα γέλης 
CICA-CARE σε 12 ώρες ηµερησίως. Αν τα 
εξανθήµατα επιµείνουν, διακόψτε τη 
χρήση και συµβουλευτείτε τον 
επαγγελµατία υγείας που σας 
παρακολουθεί. Σε περίπτωση 
χειρουργικών τοµών, χρησιµοποιείτε το 
επίθεµα γέλης CICA-CARE µόνο µετά την 
αφαίρεση των ραµµάτων. Ακολουθείτε 
προσεκτικά τις διαδικασίες προσαρµογής 
και πλύσης. Η χρήση του επιθέµατος 
γέλης CICA-CARE δεν ενδείκνυται σε 
παιδιά εκτός αν χρησιµοποιηθεί σε 
συνδυασµό µε κατάλληλο δευτερεύον 
επίθεµα. Αποφεύγετε τη χρήση αλοιφών 
στην περιοχή θεραπείας, καθώς 
ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν την απόδοση 
του προϊόντος. 
Απαιτείται ιδιαίτερη προσοχή εάν 
εµφανιστεί ερεθισµός, ύγρανση, 
υπερκοκκίωση ή ευαισθησία. Σε 
περίπτωση εµφάνισης οποιωνδήποτε 
από αυτά τα συµπτώµατα, εξετάστε το 
ενδεχόµενο διακοπής της χρήσης.
Τα επιθέµατα γέλης προορίζονται για 
χρήση µόνο από επαγγελµατίες υγείας
Εάν διαπιστώσετε την εµφάνιση σοβαρού 
περιστατικού κατά τη διάρκεια χρήσης 
αυτού του προϊόντος, αναφέρετέ το στον 
κατασκευαστή και στην τοπική αρµόδια 
αρχή.
complaints@smith-nephew.com

Leírás
A CICA-CARE™ szilikon gél lap egy puha, 
öntapadós, félig okkluzív lap, amely orvosi 
minőségű szilikonból készült, szilikon 
membránhátlappal megerősítve.
Hatásmód
Ezek az öntapadós szilikon gél lapok 
elzárják a bőrt, hogy hidratálják a heg 
területét.
Rendeltetés
A CICA-CARE géllapot ideiglenes 
használatra tervezték:
1.  a meglévő és az új hipertrófiás hegek 

és keloidok kezeléséhez, és
2. profilaktikus terápiaként a gyógyult 

sebeken a hipertrófiás hegesedés és a 
keloidok megelőzéséhez.

Használati utasítások
1.  Tisztítsa és szárítsa meg a heget és a 

környező bőrt.
2. Nyissa ki a feltéphető csomagolást, és 

emelje ki a CICA-CARE géllapot a rajta 
lévő védőfóliával együtt.

3. Vágjon le egy darabot a heg fedésére, 
kis átfedéssel a környező bőrön (A). 
Nagyméretű hegek esetén használjon 
több lapot egymás mellett. A könnyebb 
eltávolítás érdekében ügyeljen arra, 
hogy a darab tartalmazza a hátlapon 
lévő lehúzófület.

4. Óvatosan húzza le a védőfóliát, és az 
öntapadó oldalt feszítés nélkül helyezze 
a hegre (B,C). 

5. Bár öntapadós, a CICA-CARE géllap 
enyhén rugalmas, megfelelő kötszer 
vagy ragasztószalag, például OPSITE™ 
FLEXIFIX tekercs vagy PRIMAFIX™ szalag 
segítségével is a helyén tartható. 
Ügyelni kell arra, hogy ne tartsa túl 
szorosan a heghez, mivel ez a heg és a 
környező terület irritációjához vezethet.

Használat után helyezze a hulladékba a 
helyi klinikai protokolloknak megfelelően, 
vagy higiénikus módon dobja ki.
Ajánlott ápolás
1.  A CICA-CARE géllapot naponta kétszer 

mossa meg enyhe, nem olajos 
szappanos oldatban, és öblítse le tiszta 
meleg vízzel (D). Itassa fel róla a 
nedvességet, és vigye fel újra a száraz, 
megtisztított hegre. 
Kerülje a mosószer használatát a 
tisztításhoz, mivel ez bőrirritációhoz 
vezethet. Kerülje a papírtermékek (pl. 
konyhai törlők) használatát a CICA-CARE 
géllap szárításához, mivel azok 
megtapadhatnak a lapon. 
MEGJEGYZÉS: Meleg időben vagy olyan 
fizikai aktivitással járó időszakokban, 
amikor izzadás léphet fel, a CICA-CARE 
géllapot gyakrabban kell tisztítani a 
kényelem érdekében és a CICA-CARE 
géllap és a bőr közötti optimális 
érintkezés fenntartása érdekében.

2. Alkalmazás előtt győződjön meg arról, 
hogy a heg és a környező bőr tiszta és 
száraz.

3. A CICA-CARE géllapot a terápia ideje 
alatt naponta legalább 12 órán át kell 
alkalmazni. Ha lehetséges, a 
CICA-CARE géllapot 24 órán keresztül 
kell alkalmazni, lehetővé téve a mosási 
időszakokat.

4. A bőr jobb akklimatizálódása érdekében 
az első két napban kezdje a CICA-CARE 
géllap napi 4 órás, a következő két 
napban napi 8 órás alkalmazásával, 
majd növelje a használati időt napi két 
órával az optimális napi 24 órás 
terápiás idő eléréséig.

5. Ha a CICA-CARE géllap kezd 
elhasználódni, vagy a tisztítása 
nehézkes, ki kell cserélni. Ez általában 
14–28 napos időközönként szükséges. 
Rövidebb élettartamot lehet tapasztalni, 
ha a heg egy ízület felett vagy olyan 
területen helyezkedik el, amely állandó 
kopásnak van kitéve. 

Az eredmények 2 hónap elteltével 
láthatók. A heg javulásának ideje 
egyénenként változik. 
Ellenjavallatok
Ne használja olyan betegeknél, akiknek 
olyan szövődményekkel járó egészségügyi 
tényezőik vannak, amelyek miatt nem 
tudják megfelelően használni a géllapot. 
Nem alkalmazható bőrgyógyászati 
betegségben (pl. pikkelysömör és 
pattanások) szenvedő betegeknél.
NEM HASZNÁLHATÓ NYÍLT SÉRÜLÉSEKEN 
vagy olyan helyeken, ahol a bőr integritása 
sérült.
Óvintézkedések
Néhány betegnél kiütést figyeltek meg a 
fedett bőrön. Ezt vagy a rossz higiéniának, 
vagy a termék túl szoros nyomással 
történő alkalmazásának tulajdonítják. 
Kiütés megjelenése esetén csökkentse a 
CICA-CARE géllapos terápia időtartamát 12 
órára, majd 12 óráig ne használja. Ha a 
kiütés továbbra is fennáll, hagyja abba a 
termék alkalmazását, és forduljon 
egészségügyi szakemberhez. A műtéti 
bemetszéseken csak a varratok 
eltávolítása és a terület teljes gyógyulása 
után használja a CICA-CARE géllapot. 
Gondosan kövesse az akklimatizációs és 
mosási eljárásokat. A CICA-CARE géllap 
használata kisgyermekeknél nem ajánlott, 
kivéve, ha megfelelő másodlagos megtartó 
kötéssel együtt alkalmazzák. Ne 
használjon kenőcsöket vagy krémeket a 
géllap alatt, mivel ezek befolyásolhatják a 
termék teljesítményét.
Figyelemmel kell eljárni, amennyiben 
irritáció, maceráció, hipergranuláció vagy 
túlérzékenység jelei láthatók. Ezen tünetek 
bármelyikének kialakulása esetén fontolja 
meg a használat abbahagyását.
A géllapokat csak egészségügyi 
szakemberek használhatják
Amennyiben úgy véli, hogy a használat 
során súlyos váratlan esemény történt, 
kérjük, jelentse a gyártónak és az Ön 
országában illetékes hatóságnak.
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Apraksts
CICA-CARE™ silikona gēla loksne ir no 
medicīniskas kvalitātes silikona veidota, 
mīksta, pašlīpoša un daļēji okluzīva 
loksne, kas ir pastiprināta ar silikona 
membrānas aizsargelementu.
Darbības veids
Šīs pašlīpošās silikona gēla loksnes 
iekļauj ādu, mitrinot rētas zonu.
Paredzētā lietošana
CICA-CARE gēla loksne ir izstrādāta 
īslaicīgai lietošanai:
1.  esošu un jaunu hipertrofisko rētu, 

keloīdu kopšanai, kā arī
2. profilaktiskai sadzijušu brūču terapijai, 

lai novērstu hipertrofiska rētojuma un 
keloīdu veidošanos.

Lietošanas norādes
1.  Notīriet, nosusiniet rētu un ādu ap to.
2. Atveriet atplēšamo paku un izceliet 

CICA-CARE gēla loksni ar pievienoto 
atvēršanas pārklājumu.

3. Nogrieziet gabalu, kas pārklās rētu un 
nelielu tās tuvumā esošās ādas zonu 
(A). Lielām rētām lietojiet vairākas 
loksnes, tās novietojot blakus. Lai 
atvieglotu noņemšanu, pārliecinieties, 
ka loksnes pamatnes papīram ir 
noņemšanas atloks.

4. Uzmanīgi noplēsiet atvēršanas 
pārklājumu un, nestiepjot, novietojiet 
loksni ar līmējamo pusi uz rētas (B, C). 

5. Lai arī CICA-CARE gēla loksne ir 
pašlīpoša, to var nostiprināt arī ar viegli 
elastīgu, fiksējošu pārsēju vai lenti, 
piemēram, OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX Roll vai 
PRIMAFIX™ lenti. Raugiet, lai loksne 
netiktu nosieta pārāk cieši, jo tas var 
izraisīt rētas un tās tuvumā esošās 
zonas kairinājumu.

Pēc lietošanas izmetiet to atbilstoši 
vietējiem klīniskajiem protokoliem vai kā 
higiēnas atkritumus.
Ieteicamā kopšana
1.  CICA-CARE gēla loksni mazgājiet divreiz 

dienā ar maigu ziepju šķīdumu bez eļļas 
piedevām un noskalojiet ar tīru, siltu 
ūdeni (D). Nosusiniet un atkārtoti 
novietojiet uz sausās, nomazgātās 
rētas. 
Nelietojiet mazgāšanas līdzekli, jo tas 
var izraisīt ādas kairinājumu. Nelietojiet 
CICA-CARE gēla loksnes nosusināšanai 
papīra izstrādājumus (piem., virtuves 
dvieļus), jo tie var pielipt loksnei. 
PIEZĪME: Siltā laikā vai fizisko aktivitāšu 
periodos, kad ir iespējama svīšana, 
CICA-CARE gēla loksni ieteicams tīrīt 
biežāk, lai nodrošinātu komfortu un 
optimālu CICA-CARE gēla loksnes un 
ādas saskari. 

2. Pirms uzlikšanas pārliecinieties, ka rēta 
un āda ap to ir tīra un sausa.

3. Terapijas laikā CICA-CARE gēla loksni 
jālieto vismaz 12 stundas dienā. Ja 
iespējams, CICA-CARE gēla loksni būtu 
jālieto 24 stundas, izņemot 
mazgāšanas periodus.

4. Lai nodrošinātu labāku ādas 
aklimatizāciu, sāciet ar CICA-CARE gēla 
loksnes lietošanu 4 stundas dienā 
pirmajās divās dienās, turpiniet ar 8 
stundām dienā nākamajās divās 
dienās, tad paildziniet lietošanas laiku 
par divām stundām katru nākamo 
dienu, līdz ir sasniegts optimālais 
terapijas laiks, kas atbilst 24 stundām 
dienā.

5. CICA-CARE gēla lokse ir jānomaina, ja 
tai parādās nodiluma pazīmes vai to ir 
grūti notīrīt. Tas parasti notiek 14 līdz 28 
dienu intervālos. Lietošanas laiks var 
saīsināties, ja rēta atrodas uz locītavas 
vai zonā, kas ir pakļauta pastāvīgai 
berzei.

Rezultāti kļūs redzami pēc 2 mēnešu 
lietošanas. Rētu uzlabošanās laiks katrai 
personai ir atšķirīgs.
Kontrindikācijas
Nelietojiet pacientiem ar sarežģītiem 
medicīniskajiem stāvokļiem, kas ierobežo 
pareizu gēla loksnes lietošanu. Nelietojiet 
pacientiem ar dermatoloģiskām slimībām 
(piem., psoriāzi & akni).
NELIETOJIET UZ ATVĒRTĀM BRŪCĒM vai 
zonās, kurās āda ir bojāta.
Piesardzības pasākumi
Dažiem pacientiem uz pārklātās ādas var 
rasties izsitumi. Tam par iemeslu ir 
nepietiekama higiēna vai arī izstrādājums 
ir ticis pārāk cieši piespiests. Izsitumu 
rašanās gadījumā ierobežojiet CICA-CARE 
gēla loksnes terapijas laiku līdz 12 
lietošanas/nelietošanas stundām. Ja 
izsitumi nepazūd, pārtrauciet lietošanu un 
sazinieties ar jūsu veselības aprūpes 
speciālistu. 
CICA-CARE gēla loksni uz ķirurģiskiem 
iegriezumiem lietojiet tikai pēc šuvju 
izņemšanas un zonas pilnīgas 
sadzīšanas. Rūpīgi ievērojiet 
aklimatizācijas un mazgāšanas procedūru 
norādes. CICA-CARE gēla loksni nav 
ieteicams lietot jauniem bērniem, izņemot 
gadījumu, kad to lieto kombinācijā ar 
atbilstošu sekundāro pārsēju. Neuzklājiet 
zem gēla loksnes smēres vai krēmus, jo 
tie var negatīvi ietekmēt izstrādājuma 
veiktspēju.
Jāpievērš uzmanība, ja parādās 
kairinājuma, macerācijas, 
hipergranulācijas vai sensibilizācijas 
pazīmes. Ja parādās kāds no šiem 
simptomiem, jāapsver lietošanas 
pārtraukšana.
Gēla loksnes ir paredzētas lietošanai tikai 
veselības aprūpes speciālistiem
Ja uzskatāt, ka šīs ierīces lietošanas laikā 
noticis nopietns negadījums, lūdzu, 
ziņojiet par to ražotājam un 
kompetentajām iestādēm.
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Aprašas
Silikono gelio pleistras „CICA-CARE™“ yra 
minkštas lipnus pusiau okliuzinis pleistras, 
pagamintas iš medicininės klasės silikono, 
sustiprinto silikono membranos pagrindu.
Veikimo būdas
Šie lipnūs silikono gelio pleistrai uždengia 
odą, kad drėkintų rando sritį.
Numatytoji paskirtis
Gelio pleistras „CICA-CARE“ yra skirtas 
naudoti laikinai:
1.  gydanti tiek esamus, tiek naujus 

hipertrofinius ir keloidinius randus, ir
2. kaip sugijusių žaizdų profilaktinė 

terapija, skirta padėti apsaugoti nuo 
hipertrofinio ir keloidinio randėjimo.

Naudojimo nurodymai
1.  Nuvalykite ir nusausinkite randą ir odą 

aplink jį.
2. Atplėškite pakuotę ir išimkite gelio 

pleistrą „CICA-CARE“ su priklijuota 
nuimamąja apsaugine plėvele.

3. Atkirpkite reikiamą dydį, kad uždengtų 
randą ir šiek tiek šalia jo esančios odos 
(A). Jeigu randai dideli, naudokite kelis 
greta vienas kito klijuojamos pleistrus. 
Kad būtų lengviau nuimti, žiūrėkite, kad 
ant pagrindo lakštelio būtų nuėmimo 
auselė.

4. Atsargiai nuplėškite nuimamąją 
apsauginę plėvelę ir netempdami 
užklijuokite lipniąja puse ant rando 
(B, C). 

5. Nors gelio pleistras „CICA-CARE“ yra 
lipnus, jį galima papildomai prilaikyti 
vietoje panaudojant šiek tiek tamprų 
prisiderinantį tvarstį arba juostą, tokius 
kaip „OPSITE™“ juostą „FLEXIFIX“ arba 
„PRIMAFIX™. Reikia pasirūpinti pernelyg 
nespausti prie rando, nes tai gali sukelti 
rando ir aplinkinės srities sudirginimą.

Šalinkite pagal vietinius klinikinius 
protokolus arba po naudojimo higieniškai 
išmeskite.
Rekomenduojama priežiūra
1.  Gelio pleistrą „CICA-CARE“ du kartus 

per parą nuplaukite neriebaus muilo 
tirpalu ir švariu šiltu vandeniu (D). 
Nusausinkite tapšnodami ir vėl 
užklijuokite ant sauso nuvalyto rando. 
Valymui nenaudokite valiklio, nes tai gali 
sukelti odos sudirginimą. Gelio pleistro 
„CICA-CARE“ nesausinkite popieriniais 
gaminiais (pvz., popieriniais 
rankšluosčiais), nes jie gali prilipti prie 
pleistro.
PASTABA. Šiltu oru arba fizinės veiklos 
laikotarpiais, kai galimas prakaitavimas, 
gelio pleistras „CICA-CARE“ turi būti 
valomas dažniau, kad būtų patogesnis 
ir išliktų optimalus jo ir odos sąlytis.

2. Prieš klijuodami įsitikinkite, kad randas 
ir aplinkinė oda yra švarūs ir sausi.

3. Terapijos laikotarpiu gelio pleistras 
„CICA-CARE“ turi būti užklijuotas bent 12 
valandų per parą. Jeigu įmanoma, gelio 
pleistrą „CICA-CARE“ reikia laikyti 
užklijuotą visą parą, išskyrus prausimosi 
pertraukas.

4. Kad geriau priprastų oda, pradėkite 
palaikydami gelio pleistrą „CICA-CARE“ 
užklijuotą 4 valandas per parą pirmąsias 
dvi dienas, 8 valandas – kitas dvi 
dienas ir ilginkite naudojimo laiką dviem 
valandomis per parą iki pasieksite 
optimalią 24 valandų terapijos trukmę.

5. Kai gelio pleistras „CICA-CARE“ pradeda 
irti arba tampa sunku valyti, jį reikia 
pakeisti. Tai paprastai nutinka po 14–28 
dienų. Jeigu randas yra virš sąnario 
arba nuolat trinamoji vietoje, naudojimo 
trukmė gali būti trumpesnė. 

Rezultatai gali pradėti matytis po 2 
mėnesių. Rando pagerėjimo laikas 
skirtingiems žmonėms nevienodas.
Kontraindikacijos
Nenaudokite pacientams, kurie turi 
komplikuojančių medicininių veiksnių, dėl 
kurių negali tinkamai naudoti pleistro. 
Nenaudokite pacientams, kurie turi 
dermatologinių būklių (pvz., psoriazę ir 
aknę).
NENAUDOKITE ANT ATVIRŲ ŽAIZDŲ arba 
ten, kur oda pažeista.
Atsargumo priemonės
Kai kuriems pacientams išberia užklijuotą 
odą. Taip nutinka dėl prastos higienos 
arba gaminį užklijavus per smarkiai 
spaudžiant. Jeigu atsirastų bėrimas, 
sumažinkite gelio pleistro „CICA-CARE“ 
terapijos trukmę iki 12 valandų nešiojimo 
su 12 valandų pertraukomis. Jeigu bėrimas 
išlieka, nustokite naudoti ir pasitarkite su 
sveikatos priežiūros specialistu. Ant 
chirurginio pjūvio vietų gelio pleistrą 
„CICA-CARE“ naudokite tik pašalinus 
siūlus ir žaizdai visiškai sugijus. Stropiai 
laikykitės pripratimo ir plovimo procedūrų. 
Nerekomenduojama gelio pleistro 
„CICA-CARE“ naudoti mažiems vaikams, 
nebent su atitinkamu antriniu 
prilaikančiuoju tvarsčiu. Po gelio pleistru 
nenaudokite tepalų arba kremų, nes jie 
gali pakenkti gaminio veiksmingumui.
Jeigu atsiranda dirginimo, maceracijos, 
hipergranuliacijos arba jautrumo požymių, 
reikia elgtis atsargiai. Atsiradus bet kuriam 
iš šių simptomų, apsvarstykite galimybę 
nutraukti naudojimą.
Gelio pleistrai skirti naudoti tik sveikatos 
priežiūros specialistams
Jeigu manote, kad naudojant šią priemonę 
įvyko rimtas incidentas, praneškite apie tai 
gamintojui ir savo kompetentingai 
institucijai.
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Opis
Opatrunek z żelu silikonowego CICA-CARE™ 
jest miękkim, samoprzylepnym, 
półokluzyjnym opatrunkiem wykonanym 
z silikonu klasy medycznej wzmocnionego 
silikonowym podkładem membranowym.
Sposób działania
Te samoprzylepne opatrunki z żelu 
silikonowego zakrywają skórę w celu 
nawilżania obszaru blizny.
Przeznaczenie
Opatrunek z żelu CICA-CARE jest 
przeznaczony do tymczasowego 
stosowania:
1.  w leczeniu istniejących i nowych blizn 

przerostowych i bliznowców oraz
2. jako terapia profilaktyczna zagojonych 

ran, zapobiegająca powstawaniu blizn 
przerostowych i bliznowców.

Wskazówki dotyczące stosowania
1.  Oczyścić i osuszyć bliznę i otaczającą ją 

skórę.
2. Otworzyć odklejane opakowanie i wyjąć 

opatrunek z żelu CICA-CARE z 
nieusuniętą warstwą ochronną.

3. Wyciąć kawałek opatrunku, aby zakryć 
bliznę z niewielkim dodatkowym 
fragmentem nachodzącym na otaczającą 
skórę (A). W przypadku dużych blizn użyć 
kilku arkuszy opatrunku jeden obok 
drugiego. Aby ułatwić wyjmowanie, 
upewnić się, że fragment zawiera 
wypustkę do usuwania na arkuszu 
ochronnym.

4. Ostrożnie zdjąć warstwę ochronną 
i nałożyć bez rozciągania stroną 
z klejem na bliznę (B, C). 

5. Chociaż opatrunek z żelu CICA-CARE jest 
samoprzylepny, może być również lekko 
zamocowany na miejscu elastycznym 
bandażem lub taśmą, np. przylepcem 
w rolce OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX lub taśmą 
PRIMAFIX™. Należy uważać, aby nie 
przyciskać go zbyt mocno do blizny, 
ponieważ może to prowadzić do 
podrażnienia blizny i otaczającego 
obszaru.

Po użyciu zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi 
protokołami klinicznymi lub wyrzucić do 
odpowiedniego pojemnika.
Zalecana pielęgnacja
1.  Myć opatrunek z żelu CICA-CARE dwa 

razy dziennie w łagodnym, nietłustym 
roztworem mydła i opłukiwać czystą, 
ciepłą wodą (D). Osuszyć i ponownie 
nałożyć na suchą oczyszczoną bliznę.
Unikać używania detergentu do 
czyszczenia, ponieważ może to 
prowadzić do podrażnień skóry. Unikać 
używania produktów papierowych (np. 
ręczników kuchennych) do osuszania 
opatrunku z żelu CICA-CARE, ponieważ 
mogą one przywierać do opatrunku.
UWAGA: W ciepłe dni lub w okresach 
aktywności fizycznej, w których może 
wystąpić pocenie się, opatrunek z żelu 
CICA-CARE należy myć częściej, aby 
zapewnić komfort i utrzymywać 
optymalny kontakt między opatrunkiem 
z żelu CICA-CARE a skórą.

2. Przed nałożeniem upewnić się, że blizna 
i otaczająca skóra są czyste 
i suche.

3. Opatrunek z żelu CICA-CARE należy 
stosować co najmniej 12 godzin dziennie 
w trakcie terapii. Jeśli to możliwe, 
opatrunek z żelu CICA-CARE należy 
nakładać na 24 godziny, uwzględniając 
okresy mycia.

4. Aby zapewnić lepszą aklimatyzację skóry, 
należy zacząć od założenia opatrunku 
z żelu CICA-CARE na 4 godziny dziennie 
przez pierwsze dwa dni, następnie na 8 
godzin dziennie przez kolejne dwa dni 
i wydłużać czas stosowania o dwie 
godziny dziennie, aż do uzyskania 
optymalnego czasu terapii 24 godziny 
dziennie.

5. Kiedy stan opatrunku z żelu CICA-CARE 
ulega pogorszeniu lub czyszczenie staje 
się trudne, należy go wymienić. Zwykle 
dzieje się to w odstępach 14-28 dni. Jeśli 
blizna znajduje się nad stawem lub 
w miejscu ciągłego ścierania, może to 
wpływać na skrócenie czasu używania. 

Wyniki mogą być widoczne po 2 miesiącach. 
Czas poprawy stanu blizny jest różny 
u różnych osób.
Przeciwwskazania
Nie stosować u pacjentów 
z powodującymi powikłania czynnikami 
medycznymi, które uniemożliwiałyby 
prawidłowe zastosowanie arkusza żelu. Nie 
stosować u pacjentów z chorobami 
dermatologicznymi (np. łuszczyca i trądzik). 
NIE STOSOWAĆ NA OTWARTE RANY lub 
w miejscach, gdzie brak ciągłości skóry.
Środki ostrożności
U niektórych pacjentów obserwowano 
wysypkę na zakrytej skórze. Przypisuje się 
to złej higienie lub zbyt mocnemu naciskowi 
produktu. Jeśli pojawi się wysypka, skrócić 
czas terapii opatrunkiem z żelu CICA-CARE 
do 12 godzin z 12 godzinami przerwy. Jeśli 
wysypka nie ustępuje, należy przerwać 
stosowanie i skonsultować się 
z pracownikiem służby zdrowia. 
W przypadku nacięć chirurgicznych 
opatrunek z żelu 
CICA-CARE należy stosować dopiero po 
usunięciu szwów i całkowitym wygojeniu 
miejsca. Dokładnie przestrzegać procedur 
aklimatyzacji i mycia. Nie zaleca się 
stosowania opatrunku z żelu CICA-CARE 
u małych dzieci, chyba że jest stosowany 
w połączeniu z odpowiednim zewnętrznym 
opatrunkiem mocującym. Nie używać maści 
ani kremów pod arkuszem żelu, ponieważ 
mogą zakłócać działanie produktu.
W przypadku wystąpienia jakichkolwiek 
objawów podrażnienia, maceracji, 
nadmiernego ziarninowania lub uczulenia 
należy przedsięwziąć środki ostrożności. 
W wypadku wystąpienia jakiegokolwiek 
z wymienionych objawów, należy rozważyć 
zaprzestanie stosowania produktu.
Opatrunki z żelu są przeznaczone do 
stosowania wyłącznie przez pracowników 
służby zdrowia 
Jeśli podczas używania tego wyrobu dojdzie 
do poważnego incydentu, należy zgłosić to 
producentowi i właściwemu organowi.
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Description
CICA-CARE™ Silicone gel sheet is a soft, 
self-adhesive, semi-occlusive sheet made 
from medical grade silicone reinforced 
with a silicone membrane backing.
Mode of Action
These self-adhesive silicone gel sheets 
occlude the skin to hydrate the scar area.
Intended uses
CICA-CARE Gel sheet is designed for 
temporary use:
1.  in the management of both existing and 

new hypertrophic scars and keloids and
2. as a prophylactic therapy on healed 

wounds to help to prevent hypertrophic 
scarring and keloids.

Directions for use
1.  Clean and dry the scar and surrounding 

skin.
2. Open peel pack and lift out CICA-CARE 

Gel sheet with its release liner attached.
3. Cut a piece to cover the scar with a 

small overlap over the surrounding skin 
(A). For large scars, use several sheets 
side by side. To facilitate ease of 
removal, ensure that the piece includes 
the removal flap on the backing sheet.

4. Carefully peel off the release liner and 
apply the adhesive side to the scar 
without stretching (B,C). 

5. Although self-adhesive, CICA-CARE Gel 
sheet may also be held in place by a 
lightly elastic conforming bandage or 
tape such as OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX Roll or 
PRIMAFIX™ Tape. Care must be taken 
not to hold it too tightly against the scar 
as this can lead to irritation of the scar 
and surrounding area.

Dispose of according to local clinical 
protocols, or throw away hygienically after 
use.
Recommended care
1.  Wash CICA-CARE Gel sheet twice daily 

in a mild non-oily soap solution and 
rinse in clean warm water (D). Pat dry 
and reapply to the dry cleansed scar.
Avoid using detergent for cleansing as 
this may lead to skin irritation. Avoid 
using paper products (eg. Kitchen 
towels) to dry the CICA-CARE Gel sheet 
as it can adhere to the sheet.
NOTE: In warm weather or during 
periods of physical activity where 
sweating may occur, CICA-CARE Gel 
sheet should be cleansed more often 
for comfort and to maintain optimal 
contact between CICA-CARE Gel sheet 
and the skin.

2. Ensure the scar and surrounding skin 
are clean and dry prior to application.

3. CICA-CARE Gel sheet should be applied 
at least 12 hours per day during the 
therapy time. If possible CICA-CARE Gel 
sheet should be applied for 24 hours, 
allowing for washing periods.

4. For better skin acclimatisation, begin by 
applying CICA-CARE Gel sheet for 4 
hours per day for the first two days, 8 
hours per day for the next two days and 
increase usage time by two hours per 
day until the optimal 24 hours per day 
therapy time is obtained.

5. When CICA-CARE Gel sheet begins to 
deteriorate or cleaning is difficult, it 
should be replaced. This usually occurs 
at 14-28 day intervals. Shorter lifetime 
may be experienced if the scar is 
situated over a joint or in an area 
subject to constant abrasion. 

Results may be seen from 2 months. Scar 
improvement time will vary between 
individuals.
Contraindications
Do not use on patients with complicating 
medical factors which would make them 
unable to use the gel sheet properly. Do 
not use on patients with dermatological 
conditions (e.g. Psoriasis & Acne). 
DO NOT USE ON OPEN WOUNDS or 
where the skin integrity is compromised.
Precautions
In some patients, a rash has been 
observed on the covered skin. This has 
been attributed to either poor hygiene or 
to the product being applied with pressure 
too tightly. Should a rash appear, reduce 
CICA-CARE Gel sheet therapy time to 12 
hours on 12 hours off. If the rash persists, 
discontinue use and consult your 
healthcare professional. On surgical 
incisions, use CICA-CARE Gel sheet only 
after sutures have been removed and the 
site is fully healed. Follow acclimatisation 
and washing procedures carefully. Use of 
CICA-CARE Gel sheet is not 
recommended on young children unless 
used in combination with an appropriate 
secondary retention dressing. Do not use 
ointments or creams under gel sheet as 
they may interfere with the performance of 
the product.
Care should be taken should any signs of 
irritation, maceration, hypergranulation or 
sensitivity appear. In the occurrence of any 
of these symptoms, consider 
discontinuing use.
Gel sheets are for healthcare professional 
use only
If during the use of this device you believe 
that a serious incident has occurred, 
please report it to the manufacturer and 
your competent authority.
complaints@smith-nephew.com

Descriere
Banda de gel siliconic CICA-CARE™ este o 
bandă moale, autoadezivă, semi-ocluzivă, 
fabricată din silicon de calitate medicală, 
întărită cu o membrană de protecti̦e 
siliconică.
Mod de acti̦onare
Aceste benzi de gel siliconic autoadezive 
acoperă pielea pentru a hidrata zona 
cicatricei.
Utilizări preconizate
Banda de gel CICA-CARE este concepută 
pentru utilizare temporară:
1.  în tratamentul cicatricilor hipertrofice și 

al cheloidelor atât existente, cât și noi și
2. ca terapie profilactică a plăgilor 

vindecate pentru a ajuta la prevenirea 
cicatricilor hipertrofice și a cheloidelor.

Instructi̦uni de utilizare
1.  Curăta̦ti̦ și uscati̦ cicatricea și pielea din 

jur.
2. Deschideti̦ ambalajul care se desface 

prin dezlipire și scoateti̦ banda de gel 
CICA-CARE cu folia protectoare 
antiadezivă atașată.

3. Tăiati̦ o bucată pentru a acoperi 
cicatricea cu o mică zonă de 
suprapunere peste pielea din jur (A). 
Pentru cicatrici de dimensiuni mari, 
utilizati̦ mai multe benzi una lângă alta. 
Pentru a facilita îndepărtarea, 
asigurati̦-vă că bucata tăiată include 
clapa de îndepărtare pe stratul de 
protecti̦e.

4. Desprindeti̦ cu atenti̦e folia protectoare 
antiadezivă și aplicati̦ partea adezivă 
peste cicatrice fără a o întinde (B, C). 

5. Deși este autoadezivă, banda de gel 
CICA-CARE poate fi, de asemenea, 
fixată cu un bandaj sau cu o bandă 
ușor elastică, cum ar fi rola OPSITE™ 
FLEXIFIX sau banda PRIMAFIX™. Aveti̦ 
grijă să nu o apăsati̦ prea tare peste 
cicatrice, deoarece aceasta și zona 
înconjurătoare se pot irita.

Eliminati̦ în conformitate cu protocoalele 
clinice locale sau aruncati̦ în mod igienic 
după utilizare.
Îngrijire recomandată
1.  Spălati̦ banda de gel CICA-CARE de 

două ori pe zi într-o soluti̦e de săpun 
slab neuleioasă și clătiti̦ cu apă caldă 
curată (D). Uscati̦ prin tamponare și 
aplicati̦ din nou pe cicatricea curăta̦tă și 
uscată. 
Evitati̦ utilizarea detergentului pentru 
curăta̦re, deoarece pielea se poate 
iritata. Evitati̦ folosirea produselor din 
hârtie (de exemplu, prosoape de 
bucătărie) pentru a usca banda de gel 
CICA-CARE, deoarece acestea se pot 
lipi de bandă. 
NOTĂ: Pe vreme caldă sau în perioade 
de activitate fizică în care poate apărea 
transpirati̦e, banda de gel CICA-CARE 
trebuie curăta̦tă mai des pentru a 
asigura confortul și pentru a menti̦ne un 
contact optim între banda de gel 
CICA-CARE și piele.

2. Asigurati̦-vă că cicatricea și pielea din 
jur sunt curate și uscate înainte de 
aplicare.

3. Banda de gel CICA-CARE trebuie 
aplicată cel puti̦n 12 ore pe zi în timpul 
terapiei. Dacă este posibil, banda de gel 
CICA-CARE trebuie aplicată timp de 24 
de ore, alocând timp pentru perioadele 
de spălare.

4. Pentru o mai bună aclimatizare a pielii, 
începeti̦ prin a aplica banda de gel 
CICA-CARE timp de 4 ore pe zi în 
primele două zile, timp de 8 ore pe zi în 
următoarele două zile și creșteti̦ timpul 
de utilizare cu două ore pe zi până când 
ajungeti̦ la intervalul de terapie optim de 
24 de ore pe zi.

5. Când banda de gel CICA-CARE începe 
să se deterioreze sau curăta̦rea este 
dificilă, aceasta trebuie înlocuită. Acest 
lucru se întâmplă, de obicei, la intervale 
de 14-28 de zile. Durata de viată̦ poate fi 
mai scurtă dacă cicatricea se află peste 
o articulati̦e sau într-o zonă supusă 
abraziunii constante. 

Rezultatele pot fi observate începând de la 
2 luni. Timpul de ameliorare a cicatricilor 
va varia de la o persoană la alta.
Contraindicati̦i
Nu utilizati̦ la pacienti̦ cu probleme 
medicale agravante care i-ar împiedica să 
poată utiliza în mod corespunzător banda 
de gel. Nu utilizati̦ la pacienti̦ cu afecti̦uni 
dermatologice (de exemplu, psoriazis și 
acnee). 
NU UTILIZAȚI PE PLĂGI DESCHISE sau 
unde integritatea pielii este compromisă.
Precauti̦i
La unii pacienti̦, s-a observat o erupti̦e 
cutanată pe pielea acoperită. Aceasta a 
fost atribuită fie igienei 
necorespunzătoare, fie faptului că s-a 
exercitat o presiune prea mare la aplicarea 
produsului. În cazul în care apare o erupti̦e 
cutanată, reduceti̦ timpul de terapie cu 
banda de gel CICA-CARE la 12 ore, urmate 
de 12 ore de întrerupere. Dacă erupti̦a 
cutanată persistă, întrerupeti̦ utilizarea și 
consultati̦ profesionistul dvs. din domeniul 
sănătăti̦i. În cazul inciziilor chirurgicale, 
utilizati̦ banda de gel 
CICA-CARE numai după ce suturile au fost 
îndepărtate și locul este complet vindecat. 
Urmati̦ cu atenti̦e procedurile de 
aclimatizare și de spălare. Nu se 
recomandă utilizarea benzii de gel 
CICA-CARE la copii mici decât dacă este 
utilizată în combinati̦e cu un pansament 
de retenti̦e secundar adecvat. Nu utilizati̦ 
unguente sau creme sub banda de gel, 
deoarece acestea pot interfera cu 
performanta̦ produsului. 
Trebuie procedat cu grijă în cazul în care 
apar semne de iritare, macerare, 
hipergranulare sau sensibilizare. În cazul 
apariti̦ei oricărora dintre aceste simptome, 
luati̦ în considerare întreruperea utilizării.
Benzile de gel sunt destinate utilizării 
numai de către profesioniști din domeniul 
sănătăti̦i
Dacă în timpul utilizării acestui dispozitiv 
considerati̦ că a avut loc un incident grav, 
vă rugăm să îl raportati̦ producătorului și 
autorităti̦i dumneavoastră competente.
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Opis
Silikónové gélové krytie CICA-CARE™ je 
mäkká, samolepiaca, polookluzívna fólia 
vyrobená z lekárskeho silikónu 
vystuženého silikónovou membránou.
Spôsob účinku
Tieto samolepiace silikónové gélové krytia 
zakrývajú pokožku a hydratujú oblasť 
jazvy.
Určené druhy použitia
Gélové krytie CICA-CARE je určené na 
dočasné použitie:
1.  pri liečbe existujúcich aj nových 

hypertrofických jaziev a keloidov a
2. ako profylaktická liečba zahojených rán, 

ktorá pomáha predchádzať vzniku 
hypertrofických jaziev a keloidov.

Pokyny týkajúce sa použitia
1.  Očistite a osušte jazvu a okolitú 

pokožku.
2. Otvorte balenie so šupkou a vytiahnite 

gélové krytie CICA-CARE s priloženou 
uvoľňovacou vložkou.

3. Vystrihnite kúsok na prekrytie jazvy s 
malým prekrytím okolitej kože (A). Pri 
veľkých jazvách použite niekoľko fólií 
vedľa seba. Aby sa uľahčilo 
odstránenie, uistite sa, že kus obsahuje 
klapku na podkladovej fólii na jej 
odstránenie.

4. Opatrne odlepte oddeľovaciu fóliu a 
priložte lepiacu stranu na jazvu bez 
rozťahovania (B,C). 

5. Hoci je gélové krytie CICA-CARE 
samolepiace, môže sa na mieste držať 
aj pomocou ľahko elastického 
prispôsobivého obväzu alebo náplasti, 
napríklad OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX Roll alebo 
PRIMAFIX™ Tape. Treba dbať na to, aby 
ste ho nedržali príliš pevne na jazve, 
pretože to môže viesť k podráždeniu 
jazvy a okolia.

Po použití zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi 
klinickými protokolmi alebo hygienicky 
odstráňte.
Odporúčaná starostlivosť
1.  Gélové krytie CICA-CARE umyte dvakrát 

denne v jemnom nemastnom 
mydlovom roztoku a opláchnite v čistej 
teplej vode (D). Osušte a znovu naneste 
na suchú očistenú jazvu.
Na čistenie nepoužívajte čistiace 
prostriedky, pretože to môže viesť k 
podráždeniu pokožky. Na sušenie 
gélového krytia CICA-CARE 
nepoužívajte papierové výrobky (napr. 
kuchynské utierky), pretože sa na krytie 
môžu prilepiť. 
POZNÁMKA: V teplom počasí alebo 
počas fyzickej aktivity, pri ktorej môže 
dôjsť k poteniu, by sa malo gélové 
krytie CICA-CARE čistiť častejšie, aby 
sa dosiahol komfort a udržal optimálny 
kontakt medzi gélovým krytím 
CICA-CARE a pokožkou.

2. Pred aplikáciou sa uistite, že jazva a 
okolitá pokožka sú čisté a suché.

3. Gélové krytie CICA-CARE by sa malo 
aplikovať najmenej 12 hodín denne 
počas liečby. Ak je to možné, gélové 
krytie CICA-CARE by sa malo aplikovať 
počas 24 hodín s možnosťou 
umývania.

4. Na lepšiu aklimatizáciu pokožky začnite 
prvé dva dni používať gélové krytie 
CICA-CARE 4 hodiny denne, ďalšie dva 
dni 8 hodín denne a čas používania 
predlžujte o dve hodiny denne, až kým 
nedosiahnete optimálny čas liečby 24 
hodín denne.

5. Keď sa gélové krytie CICA-CARE začne 
poškodzovať alebo je jeho čistenie 
náročné, malo by sa vymeniť. K tomu 
zvyčajne dochádza v intervale 14 – 28 
dní. Kratšia životnosť sa môže 
vyskytnúť, ak sa jazva nachádza nad 
kĺbom alebo v oblasti vystavenej 
neustálemu odieraniu. 

Výsledky môžu byť viditeľné od 2 
mesiacov. Čas zlepšenia jazvy sa u 
jednotlivých pacientov líši.
Kontraindikácie
Nepoužívajte u pacientov s 
komplikovanými zdravotnými faktormi, 
ktoré by im znemožnili správne používanie 
gélového krytia. Nepoužívajte u pacientov 
s dermatologickými ochoreniami (napr. 
psoriáza a akné). 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE NA OTVORENÉ RANY ani 
tam, kde je narušená celistvosť kože.
Preventívne opatrenia
U niektorých pacientov sa na zakrytej koži 
pozorovala vyrážka. Pripisuje sa to buď 
nedostatočnej hygiene, alebo príliš silnej 
aplikácii produktu. Ak sa vyskytne 
vyrážka, skráťte čas liečby gélovým krytím 
CICA-CARE na 12 hodín s krytím a 12 
hodín bez neho. Ak vyrážka pretrváva, 
prestaňte ho používať a poraďte sa so 
svojím zdravotníckym pracovníkom. Na 
chirurgické rezy použite gélové krytie 
CICA-CARE až po odstránení stehov a 
úplnom zahojení miesta. Starostlivo 
dodržiavajte aklimatizačné a umývacie 
postupy. Používanie gélového krytia 
CICA-CARE sa neodporúča u malých detí, 
pokiaľ sa nepoužíva v kombinácii s 
vhodným sekundárnym retenčným 
obväzom. Pod gélovým krytím 
nepoužívajte masti alebo krémy, pretože 
môžu narušiť účinok výrobku.
Ak sa objavia akékoľvek príznaky 
podráždenia, macerácie, hypergranulácie 
alebo senzibilizácie, treba dávať pozor. Pri 
výskyte ktoréhokoľvek z týchto príznakov 
zvážte prerušenie užívania.
Gélové krytia sú určené len pre 
zdravotníckych pracovníkov.
Ak máte pocit, že počas používania tejto 
pomôcky došlo k závažnej nehode, 
oznámte to výrobcovi a vášmu 
príslušnému orgánu. 
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Opis
Silikonski gel obliž CICA-CARE™ je mehak, 
samolepilni, polprepustni obliž, narejen iz 
medicinskega silikona, utrjenega s 
hrbtiščem iz silikonske membrane.
Način delovanja
Ti samolepilni silikonski gel obliži prekrijejo 
kožo in navlažijo območje brazgotine.
Predvidena uporaba
Silikonski gel obliž CICA-CARE je zasnovan 
za začasno uporabo:
1.  pri oskrbi obstoječih in novih 

hipertrofičnih brazgotin in keloidov ter
2. pri preventivnem zdravljenju zaceljenih 

ran za preprečevanje tvorbe 
hipertrofičnih brazgotin in keloidov.

Napotki za uporabo
1.  Brazgotino in okolno kožo očistite in 

posušite.
2. Odprite zlepljeno ovojnino in izvlecite 

Gelski obliž CICA-CARE s pritrjenim 
sprostilnim lističem.

3. Odrežite kos obliža, tako da pokrije 
brazgotino in le malo prekrije okolno 
kožo (A). Za velike brazgotine uporabite 
več obližev, nameščenih drugega ob 
drugem. Za preprostejšo odstranitev 
poskrbite, da je na hrbtni plasti kosa 
obliža odstranitveni privih.

4. Previdno odlepite sprostilni listič in 
namestite lepilno stran na brazgotino 
brez raztegovanja obliža (B, C). 

5. Čeprav je silikonski gel obliž CICA-CARE 
samolepilen, ga lahko pritrdite tudi z 
rahlo elastičnim prilagodljivim povojem 
ali trakom, kot sta rola OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX 
ali trak PRIMAFIX™. Biti morate previdni, 
da ga ne pritrdite pretesno na 
brazgotino, saj lahko to privede do 
draženja brazgotine in okolice.

Zavrzite v skladu z lokalnimi kliničnimi 
protokoli oziroma po uporabi vrzite proč ob 
zagotavljanju higiene.
Priporočena nega
1.  Silikonski gel obliž CICA-CARE umijte 

dvakrat na dan v blagi nemastni milni 
raztopini in splaknite v čisti, topli vodi 
(D). Potapkajte ga do suhega in 
ponovno namestite na suho, očiščeno 
brazgotino. Izogibajte se uporabi 
detergenta za čiščenje, saj lahko 
povzroči draženje kože. Pri sušenju 
silikonskega gel obliža CICA-CARE se 
izogibajte uporabi papirnatih izdelkov 
(npr. kuhinjskih brisačk), saj se lahko 
prilepijo na obliž.
OPOMBA: V toplem vremenu ali med 
obdobji telesne dejavnosti, kjer lahko 
prihaja do znojenja, je treba silikonski 
gel obliž CICA-CARE pogosteje čistiti za 
zagotovitev udobja in vzdrževanje 
optimalnega stika med silikonskim gel 
obližem CICA-CARE in kožo.

2. Pred namestitvijo poskrbite, da sta 
brazgotina in okolna koža čisti in suhi.

3. Silikonski gel obliž CICA-CARE mora biti 
v času zdravljenja nameščen najmanj 12 
ur na dan. Po možnosti naj bo silikonski 
gel obliž CICA-CARE nameščen 24 ur, z 
vmesnimi obdobji umivanja.

4. Za boljše privajanje kože prva dva 
dneva namestite silikonski gel obliž 
CICA-CARE za 4 ure na dan, naslednja 
dva dneva za 8 ur na dan, nato pa 
podaljšujte čas uporabe za dodatni dve 
uri na dan, dokler ne dosežete 
optimalnega časa zdravljenja, ki znaša 
24 ur na dan.

5. Ko začne silikonski gel obliž CICA-CARE 
razpadati oziroma je njegovo čiščenje 
težavno, ga je treba zamenjati. To se 
običajno zgodi v časovnem intervalu 
14–28 dni. Življenjska doba je lahko tudi 
krajša, če brazgotina leži nad sklepom 
ali v predelu, ki je nenehno izpostavljen 
drgnjenju.

Rezultati so vidni po 2 mesecih. Čas 
izboljšanja brazgotine se med 
posamezniki razlikuje.
Kontraindikacije
Ne uporabljajte pri pacientih z otežujočimi 
medicinskimi dejavniki, zaradi katerih bi 
bili nezmožni pravilno uporabljati silikonski 
gel obliž. Ne uporabljajte pri pacientih z 
dermatološkimi obolenji (npr. luskavica in 
akne). 
NE UPORABLJAJTE NA ODPRTIH RANAH 
ali pri okrnjeni celovitosti kože.
Previdnostni ukrepi
Pri nekaterih pacientih so na pokriti koži 
opazili izpuščaj. To so pripisali bodisi slabi 
higieni bodisi pretesni namestitvi izdelka s 
pritiskom. Če se pojavi izpuščaj, skrajšajte 
čas zdravljenja s silikonskim gel obližem 
CICA-CARE na 12 ur, nato naj mine 12 ur 
brez obliža. V primeru vztrajanja izpuščaja 
prekinite uporabo in se posvetujte s svojim 
zdravnikom. Na kirurških rezih lahko 
silikonski gel obliž CICA-CARE uporabljate 
šele po odstranitvi šivov in po popolnem 
zaceljenju mesta rane. Skrbno upoštevajte 
postopke privajanja in umivanja. Uporaba 
silikonskega gel obliža CICA-CARE ni 
priporočljiva pri majhnih otrocih, razen če 
se obliž uporablja v kombinaciji z ustrezno 
sekundarno zadrževalno oblogo. Pod 
silikonskim gel obližem ne uporabljajte 
mazil ali krem, saj lahko vplivajo na 
učinkovitost delovanja izdelka.
Paziti je treba, če se pojavijo kakršni koli 
znaki draženja, maceracije, 
hipergranulacije ali senzibilizacije. Ob 
pojavu katerega od teh simptomov 
razmislite o prenehanju uporabe.
Silikonske gel obliže smejo uporabljati le 
zdravstveni delavci.
Če menite, da je med uporabo tega 
pripomočka prišlo do resnega zapleta, 
poročajte o njem proizvajalcu in 
pristojnemu organu.
complaints@smith-nephew.com

Tanım
CICA-CARE™ Silikon jel tabakalar, silikon 
membran destekli medikal silikondan 
meydana gelen yumuşak, kendinden 
yapışkan, yarı oklüzif bantlardır.
Etki şekli
Bu kendinden yapışkan silikon jel 
tabakalar, yara bölgesini nemlendirmek 
için cildi kapatır.
Kullanım amaçları
CICA-CARE Jel tabaka, aşağıda belirtilen 
durumlarda geçici olarak kullanılması için 
tasarlanmıştır:
1.  Hem var olan hem de yeni oluşmus 

hipertropik ve keloidik yaraların 
tedavisinde kullanılmaktadır.

2. İyileşmiş yaralarda profilaktik tedavi 
olarak hipertrofik skar ve keloid 
önlemeye yardımcı olur. 

Kullanım şekli
1.  Skarı ve çevresini temizleyin ve 

kurumasını sağlayın.  
2. Paketi açın ve soyulabilir yüzey 

tabakasıyla beraber CICA-CARE Jel 
tabakayı çıkartın.

3. Skar çevresini içine alacak şekilde 
yarayı örtmek için makasla bir parça 
kesin (A). Büyük yaralar için birkaç 
tabakayı yan yana koyarak kullanın. 
Kolay sökülebilmesi için destek tabakası 
üzerindeki kulakçığın kesilen parça 
üstünde olmasına dikkat edin.

4. Soyulabilir tabakayı dikkatlice ayırın ve 
kendinden yapışkan olan yüzeyi 
esnetmeden yaranın üzerine tatbik edin 
(B,C).

5. Her ne kadar CICA-CARE Jel tabaka 
kendinden yapışkan olsa da, OPSITE™ 
FLEXIFIX Rulo Bant gibi bantlarla veya 
hafif esnek bandajlarla da tutturulabilir. 
Yara üstünde ve çevresinde tahrişe 
neden olabileceği için yara üstüne çok 
fazla baskı uygulanmamasına dikkat 
edin.

Kullanım sonrasında yerel klinik 
protokollere göre bertarafı edin veya 
hijyenik olarak atın.
Önerilen bakım şekli
1.  CICA-CARE Jel tabaka günde iki kez 

yumuşak ve yağ içermeyen sabun 
solüsyonuyla yıkayıp temiz ve ılık su ile 
durulayın (D). Hafifçe bastırarak 
kurulayıp kuru ve temiz yara üstüne 
tekrar uygulayın. Cilt tahrişine neden 
olabileceği için temizleme işleminde 
deterjan kullanmaktan sakının. Yapışma 
ihtimali nedeniyle CICA-CARE Jel 
tabakayı kurulamak için kağıt havlu 
(örneğin kağıt mutfak havlusu) ürünlerini 
kullanmaktan sakının.

2. Tekrar uygulamadan önce skarın ve 
çevresinin temiz ve kuru olduğundan 
emin olunuz.

3. CICA-CARE Jel tabaka, terapi süresi 
boyunca günde en az 12 saat 
uygulanmalıdır. CICA-CARE Jel tabaka, 
yıkama periyotlarını da dikkate alarak 
mümkünse gün boyu 24 saat 
uygulanmalıdır.

4. Cildin daha iyi hava alması amacıyla, ilk 
iki gün CICA-CARE Jel tabaka günde 4 
saat, sonraki iki gün günde 8 saat 
kullanılmalı ve günde 24 saat optimal 
süreye erisinceye kadar diğer günlerde 
kullanım süresi her gün iki saat 
arttırılmalıdır.

5. CICA-CARE Jel tabaka kötüleşmeye 
başladığında veya temizlenmesi 
zorlaştığında yenisiyle değiştirin. 
Genellikle bu işlem, 14 ile 28 günlük 
zaman periyotlarında 
gerçekleşmektedir. Yara, eklem 
üzerinde veya sürekli sürtünmeye 
maruz olan bir yüzeyde olması halinde 
bu süre daha da kısa olabilmektedir. 

Sonuçlar 2 aydan itibaren görülebilir. Skar 
iyileşme süresi kişiden kişiye değişecektir.
Kontraendikasyonları 
Jel tabakalar uygun şekilde 
kullanamayacak medikal komplikasyonlu 
hastalarda ve dermatolojik sorunları olan 
hastalarda (Örn: Psoriazis ve akne) 
kullanmayınız. 
Deri bütünlüğü bulunmayan durumlarda 
veya AÇIK YARALARDA KULLANMAYINIZ.
Önlemler
Bazı hastalarda tabakayla kapatılmış cilt 
yüzeyinde tahris görülmüştür. Bunun 
nedeni olarak kötü hijyenden ya da ürüne 
fazla baskı uygulanmasından 
kaynaklandığı değerlendirilmektedir. Ciltte 
tahriş görülmesi durumunda CICA-CARE 
Jel tabaka tedavi süresini azaltıp 12 saat 
aralıklarla uygulayın. Tahris devam ederse 
kullanmayı kesin ve sağlık uzmanınıza 
danışın. Ameliyatlı bölgelerde CICA-CARE 
Jel tabaka sadece dikişler alındıktan ve 
iyileştikten sonra kullanın. Cildin 
havalandırılması ve yıkanması işlemlerini 
dikkatlice uygulayın. Uygun sekonder 
sabitleme örtüsüyle beraber 
kullanılmadıkça, CICA-CARE Jel tabakanın 
küçük çocuklarda kullanımı önerilmez. 
Ürün performansıyla etkileşimi ihtimaline 
karşı tedavi edilen cilt yüzeyinde merhem 
kullanmayınız.
İritasyon, mazerasyon, hipergranülasyon 
veya hassasiyete dair herhangi bir işaret 
oluşursa dikkat edilmelidir. Bu 
semptomlardan birinin oluşması 
durumunda kullanımı durdurmayı göz 
önünde bulundurun.
Jel tabakalar yalnızca sağlık uzmanları 
tarafından kullanım içindir
Bu cihazın kullanımı sırasında ciddi bir olay 
olduğunu düşünüyorsanız lütfen üreticiye 
ve yetkili makamınıza bildiriniz.
complaints@smith-nephew.com

제품개요
CICA-CARE◊ 실리콘 젤 시트는 
실리콘젤막으로 외부층이 강화된 
의료용 
실리콘으로 만들어진 유연하고 
자가부착력이 있는 반폐쇄성 젤 
시트입니다. 
작용방법
이 자가부착 실리콘 젤 시트는 흉터 
부위에 수분을 유지하기 위해 피부를 
밀폐합니다.
사용목적
CICA-CARE 젤 시트는 일시적인 기간 
동안 다음과 같이 사용됩니다.
1.  기존의 또는 새로운 비후성 반흔 
흉터 또는 켈로이드의 관리

2. 치유된 상처의 비후성 반흔 또는 
캘로이드  흉터의 생성 방지를 
돕기 위해.

사용방법
1.  흉터와 그 주변을 씻은 후 
건조시킵니다.

2. 제품을 개봉하여 젤 시트를 
꺼냅니다.

3. 흉터와 주변 피부를 덮을 수 있는 
크기로 젤 시트를 자릅니다(A). 큰 
흉터의 경우 수 개의 시트를 함께 
사용합니다. 제품을 용이하게 
떼어낼 수 있도록 박리지와 함께 
자릅니다.

4. 박리지를 조심스럽게 떼어내고 젤 
시트의 접착면을 흉터에 부착하되 
젤 시트를 잡아당기지 않고 
자연스럽게 부착합니다(B, C).

5. CICA-CARE젤 시트는 자가부착력이 
있지만 OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX 롤 또는 
MELOFIX™  테이프와 같은 밴드나 
반창고를 사용하여 젤 시트를 
고정할 수 있습니다. 이 때 피부에 
자극을 줄 수 있으므로 젤 시트를 
너무 단단히 붙이지 않도록 
합니다.

사용 후, 지역 의료 절차에 따르거나 
위생적으로 폐기하십시오.
관리방법
1.  CICA-CARE젤 시트를 하루에 2번 
저자극 non-oily 비누로 세척하고 
따뜻한 물에 헹구어줍니다(D). 
가볍게 두드려 건조시키고 
깨끗하고 건조한 흉터부위에 
재부착합니다. 피부에 자극이 될 
수 있으므로 세제로 세척하는 것을 
피해주십시오. 키친타올 등의 
종이제품은 CICA-CARE젤 시트에 
부착될 수 있으므로 제품을 
건조시키는 데 사용하는 것을 피해 
주십시오. 
주: 따뜻한 날씨 또는 신체 
활동으로 땀이 발생한 경우, 
CICA-CARE젤 시트가 피부와 최상의 
부착 상태로 유지될 수 있도록 
보다 자주 세척해주십시오.

2. 세척한 젤 시트를 사용하기 전에 
부착 부위를 청결하고 건조하게 한 
후 부착해주십시오.

3. CICA-CARE 젤 시트는 치료기간동안 
하루에 최소 12시간 부착해야 
합니다. 가능하다면 세척시간을 
감안하여CICA-CARE 젤 시트를 24
시간동안 부착해 주십시오.

4. 보다 나은 피부 적응을 위하여, 
CICA-CARE 젤 시트를 처음 
이틀간은 4시간 동안, 그 다음 
이틀간은 8시간 동안 사용하고 
하루 사용시간이 24시간이 될 
때까지 사용시간을 하루에 2시간씩 
늘려주십시오.

5. CICA-CARE 젤 시트가  헤지기 
시작하거나 세척이 어려워지면 새 
것으로 교환해 주십시오. 교환 
간격은 보통 14 -28일이며 관절 
부분이나 마찰이 많은 부위에 
사용할 경우 그 시기가 빨라질 수 
있습니다.
치료효과는 2개월 이후부터 나타날 
수 있습니다. 흉터가 개선되는 데 
걸리는 기간은 개인마다 다릅니다. 

금기사항
1.  드레싱을 적절하게 사용할 수 없는 
의학적요인이 있는 환자에게는 
사용하지 마십시오.

2. 건선이나 여드름 등의 피부병이 
있는 환자에게는 사용하지 
마십시오.

3. 개방형 상처 또는 피부 상태가 
온전하지 않은 부위에는 사용하지 
마십시오.

주의사항
1.  젤 시트의 위생관리에 소홀하거나 
젤 시트를 너무 조이게 부착했을 
경우 환자에 따라 흉터나 그 
주변에 발진이 생길 수 있습니다. 
이 때는 CICA-CARE젤 시트의 
사용시간을 줄여 하루 중 12시간만 
부착하십시오. 만약 증세가 
나아지지 않으면 사용을 중단하고 
담당 의료 전문가와 상의하시기 
바랍니다.

2. 수술 사용시에는 수처를 제거하고 
그 부위가 완전히 치유된 후에만 
CICA-CARE젤 시트를 사용하십시오.

3. 피부 적응 과정과 제품 세척 
과정에 따라 사용하십시오.

4. 2차 고정 드레싱을 사용하지 않는 
한 유아에게 사용하는 것을 
권장하지 않습니다.

5. 연고나 크림은 제품의 효능을 낮출 
수 있으므로 함께 사용하지 
마십시오.

6. 어떠한 형태로든 발진, 침용, 과도 
육아 조직형성, 민감성 등의 
징후가 나타날 경우 사용을 
중단하는 것을 고려하십시오.

7. 젤 시트는 의료 전문가만 사용할 수 
있습니다.

8. 본 기기를 사용하는 동안 심각한 
사고가 발생하였다고 생각될 경우, 
제조사 및 관할 유관기관에 
신고하여 주십시오.

complaints@smith-nephew.com

غشاء جل من السيليكون
التفاصیل

 (CICA-CARE™) یتمیز غشاء سیكا – كیر
المصنوعة من الجل السیلیكوني بالنعومة 

واللصق الذاتي، شبھ مغلقة وھي مصنوعة 
من السیلیكون الطبي المقوى بخلفیة من أغشیة 

السیلیكون.
طریقة العمل

تغطي ھذه الأغشیة ذاتیة اللصق المصنوعة من 
الجل السیلیكوني الجلد من أجل ترطیب منطقة 

الندبة.
الاستخدامات المقصودة

تم تصمیم غشاء جل سیكا – كیر لغرض 
الاستعمال المؤقت:

1.  لعلاج كل من الندبات وحبوب الجدري 
الحالیة والجدیدة المتضخمة

2. علاج وقائي على الجروح الملتئمة لمنع 
الندبات والجدرات المتضخمة.

تعلیمات الاستعمال
1. قم بتنظیف وتجفیف الندبة والجلد المحیط بھا.
2. افتح العلبة وقم برفع ورقة جل سیكا – كیر 

من بطانتھا.
3. قم بقطع قطعة لتغطیة الندبة مع غطاء 

صغیر حول البشرة المحیطة (A). بالنسبة 
للندبات الكبیرة الحجم، استعمل عدة أغشیة 

بجانب بعضھا البعض. ومن أجل سھولة 
إزالة الغشاء، تأكد من احتواء القطعة على 

وصلة إزالة على ظھر الغشاء.
4. قم بحرص وانتباه بتقشیر البطانة وضع 

الجانب اللاصق على الندیة دون أن تضغط 
.(B,C) علیھا

5. على الرغم من إمكانیة وضع أغشیة جل 
íسیكا – كیر ذاتیة اللصق في مكانھا بواسطة 

ضمادة مرنة أو شریط  مثل لفافة أوبسیت 
فلیكسفیكس (OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX) أو شریط 

بریمافیكس (™PRIMAFIX)، یجب توخي 
الحیطة والحذر وعدم وضعھا بشدة على 

الندبة حیث قد یؤدي ذلك إلى حكة في الندبة 
والبشرة المحیطة بھا. 

تخلص من المنتج وفقاً للبروتوكولات السریریة 
المحلیة، وقم برمیھ بطریقة صحیة بعد 

الاستخدام.
العنایة الموصى بھا

1.  اغسل غشاء جل سیكا – كیر مرتین یومیا 
في محلول صابون غیر زیتي واشطفھا 

بماء نظیف ودافئ و (D) قم بتجفیفھا وإعادة 
استخدامھا على ندبة جافة ونظیفة. تجنب 

استعمال مواد التنظیف للغسل حیث قد یؤدي 
ذلك إلى حكة في الجلد. تجنب استخدام 

منتجات الورق (مثل فوط المطبخ لتجفیف 
غساء جل سیكا– كیر حیث من الممكن 

التصاقھا بالغشاء. ملاحظة: أثناء الطقس 
الحار أو خلال ممارسة الریاضة حیث 

یحدث التعرق، یجب أن یتم غسل سیكا – 
كیر مرارا من أجل الراحة والمحافظة على 
التصاق أفضل بین غشاء جل سیكا – كیر 

والبشرة.

2. تأكد من أن الندبة والبشرة المحیطة بھا 
نظیفة وجافة قبل وضع المنتج.

3. یجب أن یتم وضع غشاء جل سیكا – كیر 
لمدة 12 ساعة على الأقل یومیا خلال فترة 

العلاج. وإذا كان ممكنا، 
یجب أن یتم وضع ورقة جل سیكا – كیر 
لفترة 24 ساعة مع السماح بفترات للغسل.

4. من أجل الحصول على تأقلم أفضل للبشرة، 
ابدأ بوضع غشاء جل سیكا – كیر لمدة 4 
ساعات یومیا لفترة أول یومین، 8 ساعات 
یومیا لفترة ثاني یومین ثم قم بزیادة مرات 

الاستعمال لمدة یومین آخرین حتى الوصول 
إلى 24 ساعة یومیا.

5. عندما یبدأ غشاء جل سیكا – كیر في التلف 
أو الصعوبة في تنظیفھا، یجب أن یتم 

استبدالھا. ویحدث ھذا في العادة كل 14 – 
28 یوما. قد تقل فترة استخدام الغشاء إذا 
كانت الندبة تقع على وصلة أو في منطقة 

تتعرض لحك متواصل. 
یمكن ملاحظة النتائج بداءً من شھرین. سوف 

یختلف وقت تحسن الندبة باختلاف الأفراد.
موانع الاستعماللا

 تستعملھا للمرضى الذین یعانون من مضاعفات 
طبیة والتي لا تمكنھم من استعمال ھذه الأغشیة 
بصورة صحیحة. ولا تستعملھا للمرضى الذین 

یعانون من حالات الأمراض الجلدیة مثل 
الصدفیة وحب الشباب. 

لا تستعملھا على جروح مفتوحة أو حیثما تكون 
سلامة الجلد معرضة للمخاطر. سم

تحذیرات
لوحظ في بعض المرضى ظھور طفح على 

البشرة المكشوفة حیث یعود ذلك إلى قلة النظافة 
أو أنھ تم وضع المنتج بكثیر من الضغط. في 

حالة ظھور طفح جلدي، خفف استعمال غشاء 
جل سیكا – كیر إلى مرة واحدة كل 12 ساعة. 

وفي حالة بقاء الطفح، توقف عن استعمال 
المنتج واستشر اختصاصي الرعایة الصحیة 
الخاص بك. في حالات وجود قطع جراحي، 
استعمل غشاء جل سیكا – كیر فقط بعد إزالة 

القطب وشفاء مكان الجرح تماما. 
إتبع إجراءات المھایئة والغسل بانتباه وحرص. 

لا نوصي باستخدام غشاء جل سیكا – كیر 
للأطفال الصغار ما لم یتم استعمالھ با لاندماج 

مع ضمادة ثانویة مناسبة. لا تستعمل أیة مراھم 
أو كریمات أو جل نظرا لتفاعلھا مع أداء ھذا 

المنتج.
یجب اتخاذ الرعایة الواجبة في حالة ظھور 

أي علامات تھیج أو تعطن أو فرط تحبب أو 
تحسس. ولتأخذ بعین الاعتبار إیقاف الاستخدام 

في حالة حدوث أي من ھذه الاعراض.
أغشیة الجل مخصصة للاستخدام من قبل 

اختصاصیي الرعایة الصحیة فقط.
إذا كنت تعتقد حدوث حالة خطیرة في أثناء 
استخدام ھذا الجھاز، فیرُجى إبلاغ الشركة 

المصنعة والسلطة المختصة.
complaints@smith-nephew.com

™Smith & Nephew                                       علامات تجاریة لشركة 
01             .06/2023

قد یكون ھذا المنتج مشمولاً بواحدة أو أكثر من براءات الاختراع الأمریكیة 
المراجعةتاریخ الإصدار 

www.smith-nephew.com/patents



*smith&nephewDE

Produktbeschreibung
CICA-CARE™ ist eine weiche, selbsthaftende, 
semipermeable Silikon-Gel-Platte aus 
medizinischem Silikon. Die Rückseite ist mit 
einer Silikon-Membran verstärkt.
Wirkungsweise
Diese selbsthaftenden Silikon-Gel-Platten 
decken die Haut ab und versorgen den 
Narbenbereich mit Feuchtigkeit.
Zweckbestimmung
Die CICA-CARE Gel-Platte dient zum zeitlich 
begrenzten Einsatz bei
1.  der Therapie von bestehenden oder neu 

ausgebildeten hypertrophen oder 
kelloidalen Narben und;

2. als Prophylaxe-Maßnahme bei 
abgeheilten Wunden, um die Ausbildung 
von hypertrophen oder kelloidalen 
Narben zu vermeiden.

Applikationshinweise
1. Säubern und Trocknen Sie die Narbe und 

die Umgebungshaut.
2. Nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung 

entnehmen Sie die einzelne Gel-Platte mit 
dem Schutzpapier.

3. Schneiden Sie die Platte so zu, dass die 
Narbe und ein kleiner Teil der 
Umgebungshaut bedeckt sind (A). Bei 
großen Narben legen Sie bitte mehrere 
Platten aneinander. Um das Entfernen 
des Schutzpapiers zu erleichtern, stellen 
Sie sicher, dass bei dem Zuschnitt ein Teil 
der Abziehlasche auf der Rückseite 
vorhanden bleibt.

4. Bitte ziehen Sie das Schutzpapier 
vorsichtig ab und legen Sie die Platte mit 
ihrer selbsthaftenden Seite auf die Narbe, 
ohne den Verband zu dehnen (B,C).

5. Je nach Lokalisation kann es notwendig 
werden, die Gel-Platte mit einem 
elastischen Verband zusätzlich zu fixieren 
(z.B. OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX Folie). Bitte nicht 
zuviel Zug ausüben, um Reizungen der 
Narbe und Umgebungshaut zu 
vermeiden.

Nach Gebrauch gemäß den örtlichen 
klinischen Protokollen bzw. hygienisch 
entsorgen.
Anwendungshinweis
1.  Die CICA-CARE Gel-Platte sollte zweimal 

täglich in einer milden, nicht öligen 
Seifenlösung ausgewaschen und 
anschließend in klarem, warmen Wasser 
ausgespült werden. Leicht trocken tupfen 
und wieder auf die saubere, trockene 
Narbe applizieren. Bitte vermeiden Sie die 
Anwendung von Reinigungsmitteln, um 
mögliche Hautirritationen auszuschließen 
(D). Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von 
Papiertüchern, um die CICA-CARE 
Gel-Platte abzutrocknen, da diese an der 
Platte anhaften könnten. Bitte beachten 
Sie: In den Sommermonaten oder nach 
sportlicher Betätigung kann eine 
häufigere Wiederholung des 
Reinigungsvorgangs notwendig werden 
um den optimalen Kontakt zwischen der 
CICA-CARE Gel-Platte und der Haut zu 
erhalten.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Narbe und die 
Umgebungshaut sauber und trocken 
sind, bevor Sie den Verband erneut 
anlegen.

3. Die CICA-CARE Gel-Platte sollte (während 
der Behandlungsdauer), für mindestens 
12 Stunden täglich, wenn möglich bis zu 
24 Stunden (inklusive der Reinigungszeit), 
getragen werden.

4. Um eine problemlose Hautanpassung zu 
erreichen, sollte die CICA-CARE Gel-Platte 
während der ersten 2 Tage 4 Stunden 
und die folgenden 2 Tage 8 Stunden 
täglich getragen werden. Die Tragedauer 
sollte dann täglich um 2 Stunden bis zu 
der idealen Tragezeit von 24 Stunden 
erhöht werden.

5. Sollte die CICA-CARE Gel-Platte abgenutzt 
sein oder die Reinigung schwierig sein, 
so sollte der Verband ersetzt werden. 
Dies ist erfahrungsgemäß nach 14-28 
Tagen Tragezeit der Fall. Bei Applikation in 
Körperbereichen, die ständiger 
Bewegung (z.B. Gelenke) oder 
mechanischer, äußerer Reizung 
ausgesetzt sind kann sich diese Periode 
verkürzen. 

Behandlungsergebnisse zeigen sich ggf. 
bereits nach 2 Monaten. Die Dauer bis zur 
Narbenverbesserung variiert von Person zu 
Person.
Gegenanzeigen
Nicht verwenden bei Patienten mit 
medizinischen Befunden, bei denen eine 
korrekte Anwendung der Silikon-Gel-Platte 
nicht möglich ist. Nicht verwenden bei 
Patienten mit einer dermatologischen 
Erkrankung (z.B. Schuppenflechte, Akne). 
NICHT AUF OFFENEN WUNDEN ANWENDEN 
oder wenn die Hautintegrität beeinträchtigt 
ist.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Bei einigen Patienten wurde ein 
Hautausschlag unter dem Verband 
beobachtet. Diese stehen in unmittelbarem 
Zusammerhand mit mangelnder Hygiene 
oder einer zu straffen Anbringung. Bei 
Auftreten von Hautausschlag reduzieren Sie 
die Behandlungsdauer mit der CICA-CARE 
Gel-Platte auf 12 Stunden, mit 
anschließender Ruhephase von 12 Stunden. 
Bei anhaltendem Ausschlag unterbrechen 
Sie die Behandlung und suchen Sie Ihre 
medizinische Fachkraft auf. Bei 
post-operativ geschlossenen Wunden sollte 
die CICA-CARE Gel-Platte erst nach dem 
Fädenziehen und dem vollständigen 
Verheilen der Wunde verwendet werden. 
Bitte befolgen Sie genau die 
Eingewöhnungs- und 
Reinigungsanweisungen. Die CICA-CARE 
Gel-Platte sollte nicht bei Kindern unter 2 
Jahren angewendet werden, es sei denn  in 
Kombination mit einem geeigneten 
sekundären Fixierverband. Nicht in 
Kombination mit Salben oder Cremes 
verwenden, da dies die Wirksamkeit des 
Produkts beeinträchtigen kann.
Bei Anzeichen von Reizung, Mazeration, 
Hypergranulation oder Empfindlichkeit ist 
Vorsicht geboten. Falls irgendeines dieser 
Symptome auftritt, sollte ein Abbruch der 
Anwendung in Betracht gezogen werden.
Gel-Platten sind nur für den Gebrauch durch 
medizinisches Fachpersonal bestimmt.
Wenn Ihrer Meinung nach während der 
Verwendung dieses Produkts ein 
schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis aufgetreten 
ist, melden Sie dies bitte dem Hersteller und 
der zuständigen Behörde.
complaints@smith-nephew.com

Handelsformen
Art-Nr. Abmessung Inhalt pro Originalpackung
66250704 12cm x 6cm Packung 1 Stück
66250705 12cm x 6cm Packung 40 Stück
66250706 12cm x 15cm Packung 1 Stück
66250707 12cm x 15cm Packung 10 Stück 
™Marken von Smith & Nephew
Ausgabedatum 06/2023. Änderung 01
Dieses Produkt unterliegt eventuell einem oder mehreren US-Patenten
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Silikon-Gel-Platte

*smith&nephewES

Disponibilidad del producto
Código Tamaño Caja
66250704 12cm x 6cm  Caja de 1
66250705 12cm x 6cm  Estuche de 40
66250706 12cm x 15cm  Caja de 1
66250707 12cm x 15cm  Caja de 10 
™Marcas comerciales de Smith & Nephew
Fecha de publicación 06/2023.Revisión 01
Este producto puede estar cubierto por una o más patentes estadounidenses
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Lámina de gel de silicona

*smith&nephewPT

Apresentação do produto
Código Tamanho Unidades/Caixa
66250704 12cm x 6cm  1
66250705 12cm x 6cm  40
66250706 12cm x 15cm  1
66250707 12cm x 15cm  10  
™Marcas comerciais da Smith & Nephew
Data de publicação 06/2023. Revisão 01
Este produto pode estar coberto por uma ou mais patentes norte-americanas 
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Penso de gel de silicone

*smith&nephewIT

Disponibilità del prodotto
Codice Dimensioni Pezzi per confezione
66250704 12cm x 6cm  1
66250705 12cm x 6cm  40
66250706 12cm x 15cm  1
66250707 12cm x 15cm  10  
™Marchi commerciali di Smith & Nephew
Data di pubblicazione 06/2023. Revisione 01
Questo prodotto può essere protetto da uno o più brevetti statunitensi
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Foglio in gel di silicone

*smith&nephewNL

™Handelsmerken van Smith & Nephew
Datum van uitgifte 06/2023. Herziening 01
Dit product kan onder een of meer Amerikaanse (VS) octrooien vallen
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Siliconen gelsheet

*smith&nephewDK

Produktsortiment
Varenr Størrelser Indhold pr. æske
66250704 12cm x 6cm  1
66250705 12cm x 6cm  40
66250706 12cm x 15cm  1
66250707 12cm x 15cm  10  

Beschikbaar als 
Bestelnr. Afmeting Verpakking
66250704 12cm x 6cm  doos van 1 stuk
66250705 12cm x 6cm  doos van 40 stuk
66250706 12cm x 15cm  doos van 1 stuk
66250707 12cm x 15cm  doos van 10 stuk

™Varemærker tilhørende Smith & Nephew
Udstedelsesdato 06/2023. Revision 01
Dette produkt kan være omfattet af et eller flere amerikanske patenter
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Silikone gelplade

*smith&nephewFI

Saatavuus
Koodi Koko Pakkaus
66250704 12cm x 6cm 1 kpl/ltk
66250705 12cm x 6cm 40 kpl
66250706 12cm x 15cm 1 kpl/ltk
66250707 12cm x 15cm 10 kpl/ltk
™Smith & Nephew’n tavaramerkit
Julkaisupäivä 06/2023. Korjattu versio 01
Tämä tuote voi olla yhden tai useamman yhdysvaltalaisen patentin suojaama
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Silikonigeelilevy

*smith&nephewFR

Presentations
Code Dimension Conditionnement
66250704 12cm x 6cm  boîte de 1
66250705 12cm x 6cm  boîte de 40
66250706 12cm x 15cm  boîte de 1
66250707 12cm x 15cm  boîte de 10  
™Marques de commerce de Smith & Nephew
Date de publication 06/2023. Révision 01
Ce produit peut être couvert par un ou plusieurs brevets américains
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Plaque de gel de silicone

*smith&nephewNO

Produktutvalg
Artikkelnr. Størrelse Pakning
66250704 12cm x 6cm  eske a 1
66250705 12cm x 6cm  eske a 40
66250706 12cm x 15cm  eske a 1
66250707 12cm x 15cm  eske a 10 
™Varemerker tilhørende Smith & Nephew
Utgivelsesdato 06/2023. Revisjon 01
Dette produktet kan være dekket av én eller flere patenter i USA
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Silikon gel plate

*smith&nephewSE

Finns i följande storlekar
Art nr Storlek Förpackning
66250704 12cm x 6cm  1 förpackning
66250705 12cm x 6cm  40 förpackning
66250706 12cm x 15cm  1 förpackning
66250707 12cm x 15cm  10 förpackning
™Varumärken som tillhör Smith & Nephew
Datum för utfärdandet 06/2023. Revidering 01
Denna produkt omfattas eventuellt av ett eller flera patent i USA
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Silikongelplatta

*smith&nephewBG

Наличност на продукта
Код  Размер Наличност
66250704 12 см x 6 см Картонена опаковка от 1 бр.
66250705 12 см x 6 см Картонена опаковка от 40 бр.
66250706 12 см x 15 см Картонена опаковка от 1 бр.
66250707 12 см x 15 см Картонена опаковка от 10 бр. 
™Търговски марки на Smith & Nephew
Дата на издаване 06/2023. Редакция 01
Този продукт може да бъде обхванат от един или повече патенти на САЩ
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Силикон гел плака

*smith&nephewCZ

Dostupnost produktu
Kód Velikost Balení
66250704 12 cm x 6 cm  Krabice po 1 ks
66250705 12 cm x 6 cm   Pouzdro po 40 ks
66250706 12 cm x 15 cm   Krabice po 1 ks
66250707 12 cm x 15 cm   Krabice po 10 ks 
™Ochranné známky společnosti Smith & Nephew
Datum vydání 06/2023. Revize 01
Tento produkt může být chráněn jedním nebo více patenty Spojených Států. 
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Silikonové gelové krytí 

*smith&nephewHR

Raspoložive veličine i pakiranja
Šifra Veličina Dostupnost
66250704 12 cm x 6 cm   Kutija s 1 komadom
66250705 12 cm x 6 cm  Kutija s 40 komada
66250706 12 cm x 15 cm  Kutija s 1 komadom
66250707 12 cm x 15 cm   Kutija s 10 komada 
™Trgovački znakovi društva Smith & Nephew
Datum izdavanja 06/2023. Revizija 01
Ovaj proizvod može obuhvaćati jedan ili više američkih patenata. 
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Folija sa silikonskim gelom

*smith&nephewEE

Toote saadavus
Kood  Suurus Saadavus
66250704 12 cm x 6 cm  Karbis 1
66250705 12 cm x 6 cm  Pakis 40
66250706 12 cm x 15 cm  Karbis 1
66250707 12 cm x 15 cm  Karbis 10 
™Smith & Nephew’ kaubamärgid
Väljaandmise kuupäev 06/2023.Redaktsioon 01
See toode võib olla hõlmatud ühe või mitme USA patendiga. 
www.smith-nephew.com/patents

CICA-CARE™
Silikoongeelist plaaster

Description
Le CICA-CARE™ est une plaque de gel 
souple en silicone médicale, 
auto-adhérente, semi-occlusive, renforcée 
par un support en silicone.
Mode d’action
Ces plaques de gel de silicone 
auto-adhésives sont occlusives pour la 
peau et hydratent ainsi la zone de la 
cicatrice. 
Utilisations prévues
CICA-CARE est conçu pour être utilisé 
temporairement:
1.  dans les soins des cicatrices 

hypertrophiques ou chéloïdes 
anciennes ou récentes et

2. en traitement prophylactique sur plaies 
cicatrisées pour prévenir la formation de 
cicatrices hypertrophiques et chéloïdes.

Mode d’emploi:
1.  Nettoyer et sécher la cicatrice et la peau 

périlésionnelle.
2. Ouvrir le sachet et extraire la plaque de 

gel CICA-CARE sans enlever l’élément 
protecteur.

3. Découper un morceau pour couvrir la 
cicatrice en recouvrant légèrement la 
peau environnante (A). Pour les 
cicatrices de grande taille, placer 
plusieurs plaques bord à bord. Pour 
faciliter le retrait du film applicateur, 
assurez-vous que le pansement 
conserve le rabat permettant de 
décoller l’applicateur.

4. Enlever délicatement l’élément 
protecteur et appliquer la face 
adhérente sur la cicatrice sans étirer la 
plaque (B,C).

5. Bien qu’elle soit auto-adhérente, la 
plaque de gel CICA-CARE peut 
également être maintenue en place en 
utilisant une bande élastique légère et 
conformable ou un sparadrap tel que 
OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX Roll ou PRIMAFIX™ 
Tape. Il faut prendre soin de ne pas trop 
serrer la bande pour ne pas irriter la 
cicatrice ou les tissus environnants.

Éliminer conformément aux protocoles 
cliniques locaux, ou jeter de manière 
hygiénique après utilisation. 
Soins recommandés
1.  Nettoyer la plaque de gel CICA-CARE 

deux fois par jour dans une solution 
savonneuse douce et non huileuse; 
rincer à l’eau claire chaude (D). Sécher 
immédiatement et appliquer à nouveau 
sur la cicatrice propre et sèche. Eviter 
les détergents qui pourraient provoquer 
une irritation cutanée. Proscrire l’usage 
de produits à base de papier (comme 
par ex. les essuie-tout domestiques) 
pour sécher la plaque de gel 
CICA-CARE, ces produits pouvant 
adhérer à la plaque. NOTE: Par temps 
chaud ou pendant les périodes 
d’activité physique susceptibles de 
provoquer une sudation, la plaque de 
gel CICA-CARE devrait être nettoyée 
plus souvent pour préserver le confort 
du patient et maintenir un contact 
optimal entre la plaque de gel 
CICA-CARE et la plaie.

2. S’assurer que la cicatrice et la peau 
environnante sont propres et sèches 
avant réapplication.

3. La plaque de gel CICA-CARE devrait être 
appliquée au moins 12 heures par jour, 
et si possible en permanence, en 
s’autorisant toutefois le temps 
nécessaire aux soins d’hygiène. 

4. Afin de permettre à la peau de 
s’habituer, commencer par appliquer la 
plaque de gel CICA-CARE 4 heures par 
jour les 2 premiers jours puis 8 heures 
par jour les 2 jours suivants et 
augmenter le temps de contact de 2 
heures par jour jusqu’à atteindre le 
temps optimal de 24 heures par jour.

5. Lorsque la plaque de gel CICA-CARE est 
détérioré ou devient difficile à nettoyer, 
il doit être remplacé. Ceci se produit 
habituellement au bout de 14 à 28 jours. 
La durée d’utilisation de CICA-CARE 
peut être plus brève lorsque la cicatrice 
est située au niveau d’une articulation 
ou d’une région soumise à des 
frottements permanents. 

Des résultats peuvent être observés à 
partir de 2 mois. Le temps d’amélioration 
des cicatrices varie d’une personne à 
l’autre. 
Contre-indications
Ne pas utiliser chez les patients qui 
présentent des facteurs médicaux 
aggravants susceptibles de les empêcher 
d’utiliser la plaque de gel correctement. 
Ne pas utiliser chez des patients qui 
présentent des lésions dermatologiques 
(ex. : Psoriasis & Acné). 
NE PAS UTILISER SUR DES PLAIES 
OUVERTES ou sur une peau lésée.
Précautions
Des rougeurs ont pu être observées chez 
certains patients au niveau de la peau 
recouverte. Cette complication peut 
provenir d’une hygiène insuffisante ou 
d’une application sous trop forte 
compression. En cas de rougeurs réduire 
le temps d’application de la plaque de gel 
CICA-CARE à 12 heures par jour. Si les 
rougeurs persistent, arrêter l’application et 
consulter votre professionnel de la santé. 
Sur les incisions chirurgicales n’utiliser la 
plaque de gel CICA-CARE qu’après 
ablation des sutures et cicatrisation 
complète du site. Suivre attentivement les 
procédures d’acclimatation et de 
nettoyage. L’utilisation de la plaque de gel 
CICA-CARE n’est pas recommandée chez 
les jeunes enfants à moins qu’il ne soit 
utilisé en association avec un pansement 
secondaire approprié. Ne pas utiliser de 
pommades ou de crèmes sous la plaque 
de gel qui pourraient perturber la 
performance du produit.
Il convient de faire preuve de prudence en 
cas d’apparition de signes d’irritation, de 
macération, d’hypergranulation ou de 
sensibilité. En cas d’apparition de l’un de 
ces symptômes, envisagez d’arrêter 
l’utilisation. 
Les plaques de gel sont réservées à 
l’usage des professionnels de la santé.
Si, pendant l’utilisation de ce dispositif, 
vous pensez qu’un incident grave s’est 
produit, veuillez le signaler au fabricant et 
à votre autorité compétente. 
complaints@smith-nephew.com

Descripcion
CICA-CARE™ es un lámina de gel de 
silicona suave, autoadhesiva, semioclusiva 
compuesta de silicona de grado médico 
reforzada con una membrana de soporte 
de silicona.
Modo de acción
Estas láminas de gel de silicona 
autoadhesivas ocluyen la piel para hidratar 
la zona de la cicatriz.
Usos previstos
1.  La lámina de gel CICA-CARE está 

diseñada para uso temporal en:
2. El tratamiento de cicatrices existentes y 

de nuevas cicatrices hipertróficas y 
queloides.

Como terapia profiláctica para evitar la 
formación de cicatrices hipertróficas y 
queloides en heridas cerradas.
Instrucciones de uso
1.  Limpiar y secar la cicatriz y la piel 

circundante.
2. Abrir el envase, extraer la lámina de gel 

CICA-CARE con su lámina protectora.
3. Cortar un trozo de lámina de manera 

que cubra la cicatriz y le permita cubrir 
la piel circundante (A). En cicatrices 
grandes, usar varias láminas 
colocándolas unas al lado de las otras. 
Cortar un trozo de lámina de manera 
que contenga la lengüeta de papel 
protector, para facilitar así su retirada.

4. Con cuidado, retirar la capa protectora y 
aplicar el lado adhesivo a la cicatriz sin 
estirar (B,C).

5. Aunque es autoadhesiva, la lámina de 
gel CICA-CARE se puede sujetar con un 
vendaje ligeramente elástico o 
esparadrapo; por ejemplo, con rollo 
OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX o esparadrapo 
PRIMAFIX™. Se debe vigilar no apretarla 
demasiado contra la cicatriz, ya que 
podría producir irritación en la cicatriz y 
en la zona circundante.

Deseche el material según lo estipulado 
en los protocolos clínicos locales o 
elimínelo de forma higiénica tras el uso. 
Cuidados recomendados
1. Lavar la lámina de gel CICA-CARE dos 

veces al día en una solución jabonosa 
suave y no aceitosa, y aclarar con agua 
templada (D). Secar y reaplicar sobre la 
cicatriz limpia y seca. Evitar el uso de 
detergentes ya que pueden producir 
irritación en la piel. Evitar secar la 
lámina de gel CICA-CARE con cualquier 
producto de papel (p.ej. papel de 
cocina) ya que se puede adherir a la 
lámina. 
NOTA: En zonas de climas cálidos o 
durante periodos de actividad física 
que produzcan sudor, la lámina de gel 
CICA-CARE debería limpiarse con más 
frecuencia por comodidad y para 
mantener las condiciones óptimas de 
contacto entre la lámina de gel y la piel.

2. Asegurarse de que la cicatriz y la piel 
circundante estén limpias y secas antes 
de volver a aplicar.

3. La lámina de gel CICA-CARE debe 
aplicarse durante al menos 12 horas al 
día, mientras dure el tratamiento. Si es 
posible la lámina de gel CICA-CARE 
debería aplicarse durante 24 horas al 
día, excepto los periodos de lavado.

4. Para una mejor adaptación de la piel, se 
debe empezar aplicando la lámina de 
gel CICA-CARE durante 4 horas al día, 
durante los dos primeros días, 8 horas 
durante los dos días siguientes e 
incrementar el tiempo de aplicación dos 
horas cada día, hasta llegar a las 24 
horas.

5. Cuando la lámina de gel CICA-CARE se 
empieza a deteriorar, o cuando resulta 
difícil su limpieza, debe cambiarse la 
lámina. Esto normalmente ocurre a 
intervalos de 14-28 días. Una lámina 
puede tener un periodo más corto de 
uso cuando la cicatriz está situada 
sobre una articulación o en un área de 
constante rozamiento.

Los resultados pueden apreciarse a partir 
de los 2 meses. El tiempo de mejora de 
las cicatrices varía de una persona a otra.
Contraindicaciones
No usar en pacientes con factores de 
complicación médica que impidan utilizar 
la lámina de gel correctamente. No usar 
en pacientes con enfermedades 
dermatológicas (por ejemplo, psoriasis o 
acné). 
No usar en heridas abiertas o en áreas 
donde la integridad de la piel se pueda 
ver comprometida.
Precauciones
En algunos pacientes, se ha producido 
una erupción en la zona tratada. Esto se 
ha atribuido a una higiene deficiente o 
bien a que el producto se ha aplicado con 
demasiada presión sobre la cicatriz. Si 
aparece una erupción, reducir el 
tratamiento con la lámina de gel 
CICA-CARE a 12 horas al día. Si aún 
persistiera la erupción, se aconseja 
interrumpir el tratamiento y consultar con 
el profesional sanitario. En incisiones 
quirúrgicas, usar la lámina de gel 
CICA-CARE sólo después de haber 
eliminado las suturas y de que estas 
hayan cicatrizado completamente. Seguir 
detenidamente las instrucciones de 
adaptación y lavado. No se recomienda el 
uso de la lámina de gel CICA -CARE en 
niños pequeños a menos que se utilice en 
combinación con un apósito secundario 
de retención apropiado. No aplicar 
ungüentos o cremas bajo la lámina de gel, 
ya que pueden interferir en el rendimiento 
del producto.
Se debe tener cuidado ante la aparición 
de signos de irritación, maceración, 
hipergranulación o sensibilidad. Si 
aparece alguno de estos síntomas, se 
deberá considerar la posibilidad de 
interrumpir la utilización del producto.
Las láminas de gel están destinadas 
únicamente al uso por parte de 
profesionales sanitarios.
Si cree que se ha producido un incidente 
grave durante el uso del dispositivo, 
notifíqueselo al fabricante y al organismo 
competente. 
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Descrição
O penso de gel de silicone CICA-CARE™ é 
uma placa flexível, autoadesiva, 
semioclusiva fabricada em silicone para 
utilização clínica reforçada por um suporte 
constituído por uma membrana de 
silicone.
Modo de ação
Estes pensos de gel de silicone 
autoadesivos cobrem a pele para hidratar 
a área da cicatriz.
Utilizações previstas
O penso de gel CICA-CARE foi concebido 
para uso temporário:
1.  No tratamento de cicatrizes 

hipertróficas e quelóides já existentes 
ou recentes e;

2. Como terapêutica profilática de feridas 
cicatrizadas para ajudar a prevenir a 
formação de cicatrizes hipertróficas e 
de quelóides.

Instruções de utilização
1.  Limpar e secar a cicatriz e a pele 

circundante.
2. Abrir a embalagem e retirar a placa 

CICA-CARE com o seu revestimento 
incluído.

3  Cortar a placa de silicone de modo a 
cobrir a cicatriz com uma pequena 
sobreposição sobre a pele circundante 
(A). Para cicatrizes de grande 
dimensão, utilize várias placas 
dispostas lado a lado. Para facilitar a 
remoção, assegure-se que o penso 
inclui a aba de remoção do 
revestimento do lado adesivo.

4. Descole cuidadosamente o 
revestimento removível e aplique o lado 
adesivo sobre a cicatriz sem esticar 
(B,C).

5. Embora seja autoadesivo, o penso de 
gel CICA-CARE pode também ser 
mantido em posição utilizando uma 
ligadura ligeiramente elástica e 
adaptável ou uma fita adesiva como por 
exemplo rolo OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX ou fita 
PRIMAFIX™ . Deve ter-se o cuidado de 
não as apertar em demasia contra a 
cicatriz, pois pode causar irritação, da 
cicatriz e da área circundante.

Elimine de acordo com os protocolos 
clínicos locais, ou coloque no lixo de 
forma higiénica depois da utilização.
Cuidados recomendados
1.  Lave o penso de gel CICA-CARE duas 

vezes por dia com uma solução de 
sabão suave não oleosa e passe com 
água tépida e limpa (D). Seque 
cuidadosamente e torne a aplicar sobre 
a cicatriz limpa e seca. Evite utilizar 
detergentes de limpeza pois podem 
provocar irritação da pele. Evite utilizar 
produtos de papel (ex., papel da 
cozinha) para secar o penso de gel 
CICA-CARE porque podem aderir ao 
mesmo. NOTA: No tempo quente ou 
durante períodos de atividade física em 
que pode haver uma maior sudação, o 
penso de gel CICA-CARE deve ser limpo 
com maior frequência para maior 
conforto e para manter o contacto ótimo 
entre o penso de gel CICA-CARE e a 
pele.

2. Assegurar que a cicatriz e a pele 
circundante estão limpas e secas antes 
da aplicação.

3. O penso de gel CICA-CARE deve ser 
aplicado durante pelo menos 12 horas 
por dia durante o período de 
tratamento. Se possível o penso de gel  
CICA-CARE deverá ser aplicado durante 
24 horas, considerando os períodos de 
lavagem.

4. Para permitir uma melhor adaptação da 
pele, comece por aplicar o penso de gel 
CICA-CARE durante 4 horas por dia nos 
primeiros dois dias, 8 horas por dia nos 
dois dias seguintes e aumente o 
período de aplicação em duas horas 
por dia até ter atingido o período ótimo 
de tratamento de 24 horas.

5. Quando o penso de gel CICA-CARE 
começar a deteriorar-se ou a limpeza 
se tornar difícil, deve ser substituído. 
Isto acontece normalmente em 
intervalos de 14 a 28 dias. A duração do 
penso pode ser mais curta se a cicatriz 
estiver sobre uma articulação ou numa 
área sujeita a desgaste constante. 

Os resultados podem ser vistos a partir 
dos 2 meses de utilização. O tempo de 
melhora da cicatriz irá variar entre 
indivíduos.
Contra-indicações
Não utilizar em doentes com factores 
clínicos complicados que os tornam 
incapazes de utilizar a placa de gel 
correctamente. Não utilizar em doentes 
com condições dermatológicas (por ex. 
Psoríase & Acne). 
NÃO UTILIZAR EM FERIDAS ABERTAS ou 
onde a integridade cutânea estiver 
comprometida.
Precauções
Em alguns doentes pode observar-se uma 
reacção cutânea na área coberta. Esta foi 
atribuída à falta de higiene ou à aplicação 
do produto com demasiada pressão. Se a 
reacção tornar a aparecer, reduza o 
período de tratamento com penso de gel 
CICA-CARE para 12 horas por dia. Se a 
reacção persistir interrompa a aplicação e 
consulte o seu profissional de saúde. Em 
incisões cirúrgicas, utilize o penso de gel 
CICA-CARE apenas depois das suturas 
terem sido removidas e o local estar 
completamente cicatrizado. Siga 
cuidadosamente os procedimentos de 
conservação e lavagem. A utilização do 
penso de gel CICA-CARE não está 
recomendada em crianças mais 
pequenas, a menos que utilizado em 
combinação com um penso de fixação 
secundária adequado. Não utilize 
pomadas ou cremes sob a placa de gel 
pois estes podem interferir com o 
desempenho do produto.
Deve ter-se cuidado se aparecerem sinais 
de irritação, maceração, hipergranulação 
ou sensibilidade. Caso ocorram alguns 
destes sintomas, considere interromper a 
utilização.
Os pensos de gel destinam-se apenas a 
utilização por profissionais de saúde
Se durante a utilização deste dispositivo 
acreditar que possa ter ocorrido um 
incidente grave, comunique-o ao 
fabricante e à sua autoridade competente. 
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Descrizione
Il foglio in gel di silicone CICA-CARE™ è un 
foglio morbido, auto-adesivo e 
semi-occlusivo costituito da silicone 
medicale rinforzato da una membrana in 
silicone di supporto.
Modalità d’azione
Questi fogli in gel di silicone auto-adesivi 
occludono la cute per idratare l’area della 
cicatrice.
Usi previsti
Il foglio in gel di silicone CICA-CARE è 
indicato per uso temporaneo:
1.  nel trattamento di preesistenti o nuove 

cicatrici ipertrofiche e cheloidi
2. come trattamento di prevenzione su ferite 

guarite per prevenire cicatrici ipertrofiche 
e cheloidi.

Istruzioni per l'uso:
1.  Pulire e asciugare la cicatrice e la cute 

circostante.
2. Aprire la confezione con tecnica 'peel 

open' ed estrarre il foglio in gel 
CICA-CARE con la sua carta protettiva 
posteriore.

3.  Tagliare un pezzo per coprire la cicatrice 
in modo che si sovrapponga di poco alla 
cute circostante (A). Per cicatrici ampie, 
usare più fogli l’uno accanto all’altro. Per 
facilitare la rimozione della carta 
siliconata posteriore, assicurarsi che la 
porzione ritagliata includa l’aletta di 
rimozione.

4. Rimuovere con attenzione la carta 
protettiva posteriore ed applicare il lato 
adesivo sulla cicatrice senza tirare (B,C). 

5. Sebbene sia auto-adesivo, il foglio in gel 
di silicone CICA-CARE può anche essere 
mantenuto in posizione da un bendaggio 
flessibile lievemente elastico o da un 
nastro come il rotolo OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX o il 
nastro PRIMAFIX™. Fare attenzione a non 
stringere troppo la medicazione contro la 
cicatrice perché ciò può provocare 
un'irritazione della cicatrice stessa e 
dell'area circostante.

Smaltire nel rispetto dei protocolli clinici 
locali o gettare igienicamente dopo l’uso.
Raccomandazioni per la manutenzione
1.  Lavare il foglio in gel CICA-CARE due volte 

al giorno in una soluzione con sapone 
delicato non oleoso e sciacquare in 
acqua calda e pulita (D). Asciugare 
tamponando e riapplicare sulla cicatrice 
asciutta e pulita. Non usare detergenti per 
il lavaggio perché ciò può provocare 
irritazione cutanea. Evitare l'uso di 
prodotti in carta (es. fazzoletti o 
panni-carta) per asciugare il foglio in gel 
CICA-CARE perché possono aderire al 
foglio. NOTA: Durante il periodo caldo o 
quando l'attività fisica può generare molto 
sudore, il foglio in gel CICA-CARE 
dovrebbe essere lavato più spesso per 
un migliore comfort e per mantenere 
un’adesione ottimale tra il foglio in gel 
CICA-CARE e la cute.

2. Assicurarsi che la cicatrice e la cute 
circostante siano pulite e asciutte prima 
dell’applicazione.

3. Il foglio in gel CICA-CARE dovrebbe 
essere applicato almeno 12 ore al giorno 
durante il trattamento. Se possibile, il 
foglio in gel CICA-CARE dovrebbe essere 
applicato per 24 ore, per permettere il 
periodo di lavaggio.

4. Per una acclimatazione migliore della 
cute, cominciare ad applicare il foglio in 
gel CICA-CARE per 4 ore al giorno per i 
primi due giorni, 8 ore al giorno per i 
successivi due giorni ed incrementare il 
tempo di trattamento di due ore al giorno 
fino a che non viene raggiunto il tempo 
ottimale di trattamento di 24 ore al giorno.

5. Quando il foglio in gel CICA-CARE 
comincia a deteriorarsi o la pulizia diventa 
difficile, dovrebbe essere sostituito. 
Questo avviene di solito dopo 14-28 
giorni. Questo tempo può essere inferiore 
se la cicatrice è situata su 
un'articolazione o in un'area soggetta a 
costante abrasione. 

I risultati dovrebbero essere visibili dopo 2 
mesi. Il tempo di miglioramento della 
cicatrice varia da individuo a individuo.
Controindicazioni
Non utilizzare su pazienti con complicanze 
cliniche che li possano rendere incapaci di 
utilizzare correttamente il foglio in gel. Non 
utilizzare su pazienti con patologie 
dermatologiche (ad esempio psoriasi e 
acne). 
NON UTILIZZARE SU FERITE APERTE o dove 
l’integrità della cute sia compromessa.
Precauzioni
In alcuni pazienti, è stata osservata 
un’irritazione della cute coperta dal prodotto. 
Ciò è stato attribuito ad una igiene 
insufficiente o a un’eccessiva pressione del 
prodotto sulla cute. Nel caso comparisse 
un’irritazione cutanea, ridurre il trattamento 
con il foglio in gel CICA-CARE a 12 ore 
seguite da 12 ore di riposo. Se l’irritazione 
cutanea persiste, interrompere il trattamento 
e rivolgersi al proprio operatore sanitario. Su 
incisioni chirurgiche, utilizzare il foglio in gel 
CICA-CARE solo dopo la rimozione dei punti 
di sutura e quando la sede sia 
completamente guarita. Seguire con 
attenzione le procedure di acclimatazione e 
di lavaggio. L'uso del foglio in gel CICA-CARE 
non è raccomandato nei bambini piccoli a 
meno che non sia usato in combinazione 
con un’appropriata medicazione secondaria. 
Non utilizzare unguenti o creme sotto il 
foglio in gel, in quanto potrebbero interferire 
con le prestazioni del prodotto.
È opportuno prestare atenzione alla 
comparsa di eventuali segni di irritazione, 
macerazione, ipergranularità o sensibilità. 
Qualora si riscontrasse la presenza di questi 
sintomi, valutare l’opportunità di sospendere 
l’utilizzo.
I fogli in gel devono essere usati 
esclusivamente da operatori sanitari
Se durante l’uso di questo dispositivo si 
ritiene che si sia verificato un evento grave, 
segnalarlo al produttore e all’autorità 
competente di riferimento.
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Beschrijving
CICA-CARE™ siliconen gelsheet is een 
flexibele, éénzijdig klevende gelsheet, 
gemaakt van medische kwaliteit 
siliconengel, verstevigd met een 
siliconenmembraan in de bovenlaag.
Werking
Deze zelfklevende siliconen gelsheets 
sluiten de huid af om het littekengebied te 
hydrateren.
Beoogde toepassingen
CICA-CARE gelsheet is primair geïndiceerd 
voor:
1.  therapie van bestaande en nieuwe 

hypertrofische littekens of keloïden,
2. het kan ook als profylactische therapie 

op genezen wonden worden gebruikt 
om verheven littekenweefsel en 
keloïden te helpen voorkomen.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
1.  Reinig en droog het litteken en de 

omliggende huid.
2. Open de verpakking en neem de 

CICA-CARE gelsheet, inclusief het 
wit-rode beschermpapier, uit de 
verpakking.

3. Knip CICA-CARE op maat in de vorm en 
de grootte van het litteken met een 
kleine overlap over de omliggende huid 
(A). Laat de gelsheet aan alle kanten 
1cm over het litteken uitsteken. Bij 
grotere littekens kunnen meerdere 
gelsheets naast elkaar worden gebruikt. 
Voor eenvoudige verwijdering, zorg 
ervoor dat het geknipte stuk een 
gedeelte van het beschermpapier met 
verwijderingsgedeelte bevat.

4. Verwijder het wit-rode bescherm-papier 
en leg CICA-CARE met de klevende 
zijde op het litteken zonder uit te rekken 
(B,C).

5. De CICA-CARE gelsheet is éénzijdig 
klevend. Indien gewenst kan de 
gelsheet aanvullend worden gefixeerd 
(Gebruik hiervoor OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX 
zwachtel, een lichte ondersteunende 
elastische zwachtel of een kleefpleister, 
bv. PRIMAFIX™ pleister). Voorkom dat de 
gelsheet te strak tegen het litteken 
wordt aangedrukt, daar dit irritatie van 
het litteken en/of de omliggende huid 
tot gevolg kan hebben.

Afvoeren in overeenstemming met 
plaatselijke klinische protocollen, of na 
gebruik op hygiënische wijze weggooien.
Aanbevolen onderhoud van CICA-CARE
1.  Twee maal daags de CICA-CARE 

gelsheet wassen in een milde 
PH-neutrale zeepoplossing. Afspoelen 
in schoon, lauwwarm water (D). 
Droogdeppen en opnieuw aanbrengen, 
nadat het litteken is gewassen en 
gedroogd. Het verdient aanbeveling het 
litteken ZONDER zeep te wassen, dit ter 
voorkoming van huidirritatie. 
NB.: Bij warm weer of grote lichamelijke 
inspanning waarbij veel transpiratie 
optreedt is vaker reinigen van de 
gelsheet aanbevolen.

2. Zorg ervoor dat het litteken en de 
omliggende huid schoon en droog zijn 
voor het opnieuw aanbrengen.

3. Tijdens de behandeling dient de 
CICA-CARE gelsheet minimaal 12 uur 
per dag (nacht) te worden gebruikt. 
Indien mogelijk kan de CICA-CARE 
gelsheet 24 uur per dag worden 
gebruikt.

4. Om de huid te laten wennen bij het 
begin van de therapie, wordt het 
aangeraden om de CICA-CARE gelsheet 
de eerste twee dagen gedurende 4 uur 
op het litteken te gebruiken. De 
volgende twee dagen uitbreiden naar 8 
uur per etmaal, waarna de behandeltijd 
met twee uur per dag kan worden 
opgebouwd, totdat een behandeling 
van 24 uur per etmaal is bereikt.

5. Als de CICA-CARE gelsheet slijtage 
vertoont, moeilijker te reinigen is of 
troebel wordt dient het vervangen te 
worden. Dit treedt meestal op na een 
gebruiksperiode van 14 tot 28 dagen. Bij 
toepassing over gewrichten of waar 
sprake is van veel wrijving kan eerder 
slijtage optreden. 

De resultaten kunnen na 2 maanden 
worden waargenomen. De duur van de 
littekenverbetering varieert van persoon tot 
persoon.
Contra-indicaties
Niet gebruiken op patiënten met 
gecompliceerde medische factoren 
waardoor zij ongeschikt zijn voor de 
eigenschappen van de gelsheet. Niet 
gebruiken op patiënten met 
dermatologische aandoeningen (bv 
Psoriasis & Acne). 
NIET GEBRUIKEN OP OPEN WONDEN of 
een huid die is aangetast.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Bij sommige patiënten is uitslag 
waargenomen op de bedekte huid. Dit 
wordt toegeschreven aan ofwel slechte 
hygiëne of een te strak aangebrachte 
gelsheet. Mocht er uitslag verschijnen, 
verminder dan het gebruik van de 
CICA-CARE gelsheet met 12 uur 
behandeling gevolgd door 12 uur rust. 
Mocht de uitslag aanhouden, stop dan 
met de behandeling en raadpleeg een 
zorgverlener. Gebruik pas op chirurgische 
incisies wanneer de hechtingen zijn 
verwijderd. Volg acclimatisatie- en 
wasprocedures zorgvuldig op. Het gebruik 
van de CICA-CARE gelsheet wordt niet 
aanbevolen voor jonge kinderen tenzij het 
wordt gebruikt in combinatie met een 
geschikt secondair fixatieverband. Gebruik 
geen zalf of crèmes onder de gelsheet 
omdat deze de prestaties van het product 
kunnen beïnvloedden. Voorzichtigheid is 
geboden bij tekenen van irritatie, 
maceratie, hypergranulatie of 
gevoeligheid. Als een van deze 
symptomen zich voordoet, overweeg dan 
het gebruik te staken.
Gelsheets zijn alleen bedoeld voor gebruik 
door zorgverleners.
Indien u tijdens het gebruik van dit 
hulpmiddel van mening bent dat zich een 
ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan, dient u 
dit te melden aan de fabrikant en uw 
bevoegde autoriteit. 
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Beskrivelse
CICA-CARE™ silikone gelplade er en blød, 
selvhæftende plade, der er fremstillet af 
medicinsk silikone og forstærket med en 
silikonemembran.
Virkningsmekanisme
Disse selvhæftende silikone gelplader 
okkluderer huden og hydrerer arområdet.
Tilsigtet brug
CICA-CARE gelplader er udviklet til 
midlertidigt brug:
1.  i behandlingen af både eksisterende og 

nye hypertrofiske ar og keloiddannelser, 
og

2. som en profylaktisk behandling på 
helede sår til at hjælpe med at 
forebygge hypertrofisk ardannelse og 
keloider.

Brugervejledning
1.  Rens og tør arret og den 

omkringliggende hud.
2. Åbn pakken og løft CICA-CARE 

gelpladen ud med dækpapiret.
3. Tilklip et stykke til at dække over arret, 

og med et lille overlap over huden 
omkring (A). Ved store ar kan flere 
plader ved siden af hinanden anvendes. 
For nemmere fjernelse, sikre at fligen på 
gelpladen er placeret på bagsiden af 
dækpapiret.

4. Fjern forsigtig dækpapir og applicér 
med den klæbende side mod arret, 
uden at strække gelpladen (B,C). 

5. CICA-CARE gelpladen kan evt. fikseres 
yderligere med et let elastikbind eller 
film så som OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX rulle eller 
PRIMAFIX™ tape. Vær forsigtig med ikke 
at holde det for stramt ind mod arret, da 
dette kan føre til irritation af arret og det 
omliggende hudområde.

Bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med 
lokale kliniske protokoller eller kasseres på 
hygiejnisk vis efter brug.
Anbefalet pleje
1. Vask CICA-CARE gelpladen og arret to 

gange daglig i en mild sæbeopløsning 
uden olje og skyl i rent varmt vand (D). 
Dup den tørt og læg den igen på det 
tørre, rensede ar. Undlad at bruge 
sulfosæbe til denne vask, da dette kan 
føre til hudirritation. Brug ikke papir 
(f.eks. køkkenrulle) til at tørre 
CICA-CARE gelpladen, da dette kan 
hænge fast i pladen. 
BEMÆRK: I varmt vejr eller ved fysisk 
aktivitet, hvor patienten sveder, bør 
CICA-CARE gelpladen rengøres oftere 
for at bevare optimal kontakt mellem 
CICA-CARE gelpladen og huden. 

2. Sørg for at arret og huden omkring er 
rent og tørt før re-applicering.

3. CICA-CARE gelpladen bør ligge på i 
mindst 12 timer i døgnet i 
behandlingsperioden. Om muligt bør 
CICA-CARE gelpladen ligge på i 24 
timer, dog med daglig vask som 
beskrevet foroven.

4. For at huden bedre kan vænne sig til 
behandlingen begyndes med at lægge 
CICA-CARE gelpladen på i 4 timer om 
dagen de første to dage, 8 timer de 
næste to dage og øg derefter brugen 
med to timer om dagen indtil de 
optimale 24 timer er nået.

5. Når CICA-CARE gelpladen begynder at 
smuldre eller den bliver vanskelig at 
rengøre, bør den udskiftes. Dette 
forekommer sædvanligvis med 14-28 
dages intervaller. Man kan opleve 
kortere intervaller, hvis arret sidder over 
et led eller på et område, der er udsat 
for konstant friktion. 

Resultater kan muligvis ses efter 2 
måneder. Tiden inden forbedring af arret 
kan variere for den enkelte patient.
Kontraindikationer
Må ikke bruges til patienter med 
kompliceret medicinsk tilstand der gør 
dem ude af stand til at anvende gelpladen 
korrekt. Må ikke bruges til patienter med 
dermatologisk hudsygdom (f. eks. 
psoriasis og akne). 
MÅ IKKE BRUGES PÅ ÅBNE SÅR eller hvor 
hudens integritet er beskadiget.
Forholdsregler
Hos visse patienter er der observeret 
udslæt på det tildækkede hudområde. 
Dette er blevet tilskrevet enten dårlig 
hygiejne, eller at produktet er lagt for 
stramt på. Skulle der forekomme 
hududslæt, bør behandlingen med 
CICA-CARE gelpladen reguleres til 12 timer 
på og 12 timer af. Hvis udslæt ikke 
forsvinder, afbryd behandlingen og kontakt 
din sundhedsperson. På kirurgiske 
incisioner, må CICA-CARE gelpladen kun 
bruges efter fjernelse af suturer og efter at 
såret er fuldstændig helet. Følg 
brugervejledning og anbefalet 
plejebeskrivelse nøje. CICA-CARE 
gelpladen anbefales ikke til brug på børn, 
medmindre det er i kombination med 
passende sekundær bandage. Salve eller 
creme må ikke bruges under gelpladen, 
idet det kan nedsætte produktets 
egenskaber. 
Der skal udvises forsigtighed ved tegn på 
irritation, maceration, hypergranulering 
eller sensitivitet. Hvis nogen af disse 
symptomer opstår, skal det overvejes at 
stoppe brugen.
Gelplader er kun til brug af 
sundhedspersoner.
Hvis du mener, at der er opstået en 
alvorlig hændelse under brugen af dette 
produkt, bedes du indberette det til 
producenten og den kompetente 
myndighed i dit land. 
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Beskrivelse
CICA-CARE™ silikon er en myk, 
selvheftende, semi-okklusiv 
silikongel-plate til behandling og 
forebygging av hypertrofiske og keloide 
arr.
Virkemåte
Disse selvklebende silikon gel plater 
blokkerer huden for å fukte arrområdet.
Tiltenkte bruksområder
CICA-CARE gel plate er produsert for bruk 
i en begrenset periode:
1.  til behandling og forebygging av både 

eksisterende og nye hypertrofiske og 
keloide arr og

2. som en profylaktisk behandling på 
tilhelede sår til hjelp for å forhindre 
hypertrofiske og kelloide arrdannelser.

Bruksanvisning
1.  Vask og tørk arret og omkringliggende 

hud.
2. Trekk av papiret på pakningen og ta ut 

CICA-CARE gel platen.
3. Klipp til en bit som dekker arret og som 

overlapper omkringliggende hud (A). Til 
større arr kan flere plater legges ved 
siden av hverandre. For å lette 
påføringen av CICA-CARE gel plate er 
det en fordel at begge de to halvdelene 
av dekkpapiret er med på den 
avkuttede delen.

4. Fjern forsiktig bakpapiret og appliker 
produktet med den klebende siden ned 
på arret (uten å strekke produktet) (B,C).

5. Selvom CICA-CARE gel platen er 
selvheftende kan den med fordel holdes 
på plass med en lett elastisk bandasje 
eller tape, f.eks. OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX rull 
eller PRIMAFIX™ teip. Ikke fest platen for 
hardt mot såret da dette kan forårsake 
irritasjon på selve såret eller 
hudirritasjon på omkringliggende 
områder.

Kast i henhold til lokale kliniske protokoller 
eller kast hygienisk etter bruk.
Stell av CICA-CARE platen
1.  CICA-CARE gel plate bør vaskes to 

ganger daglig i en mild såpeoppløsning 
uten olje, og skyldes i rent, lunkent vann 
(D). Platen tørkes forsiktig og legges 
tilbake på det tørre og rengjorte arret. 
Unngå bruk av såpe på arret da dette 
kan føre til hudirritasjoner. Bruk ikke 
tørkepapir eller håndkle til å tørke 
CICA-CARE gel platen med da dette kan 
ødelegge limet på platen. 
NB! I varmt vær eller i perioder med 
fysisk aktivitet hvor det svettes mye, bør 
CICA-CARE gel plate vaskes oftere for å 
opprettholde optimal kontakt mellom 
CICA-CARE gel platen og huden.

2. Sørg for at arret og omkringliggende 
hud er rent og tørt før reapplikering.

3. CICA-CARE gel platen bør ligge opptil 12 
timer pr. dag på arret. Hvis mulig bør 
CICA-CARE gel platen ligge på i opptil 
24 timer inkludert tiden det tar å vaske 
den.

4. For at huden skal tilvenne seg platen 
anbefales det å begynne med 
CICA-CARE gel plate i 4 timer pr. dag de 
2 første dagene, 8 timer pr. dag de 
neste 2 dagene og deretter øke med 2 
timer pr. dag inntil man har oppnådd 
den optimale 24 timers behandling pr. 
døgn.

5. Når CICA-CARE gel platen begynner å 
gå i oppløsning eller den er vanskelig å 
rengjøre bør platen skiftes ut. Vanligvis 
skjer dette etter 14-28 dager. Kortere 
levetid vil platen ha hvis arret er på 
benutspring eller på utsatte steder på 
kroppen. Total behandlingstid anbefales 
fra 2 to 4 måneder.

Resultater kan sees fra 2 måneder. Tiden 
for arrforbedring vill variere mellom 
individer.
Kontraindikasjoner
Skal ikke brukes på pasienter med 
medisinske kompliserende faktorer som 
forhindrer dem i å bruke gelplaten i 
henhold til retningslinjer. Skal ikke brukes 
på pasienter med hudlidelser (f.eks. 
psoriasis og akne). 
SKAL IKKE BRUKES PÅ ÅPNE SÅR, eller på 
områder der hudens integritet er skadet.
Forholdsregler
Dersom brukeren får utslett på den 
tildekkede huden, kan det skyldes dårlig 
hygiene eller at produktet sitter for tett. 
Reduser eventuelt behandlingstiden til 12 
timer med platen og 12 timer uten.Kløe 
eller en lett oppbløting av huden kan 
oppstå ved bruk av silikongel-platen. Hvis 
dette mot formodning ikke skulle gå bort, 
kontakt helsepersonell. På kirurgiske sår 
skal CICA-CARE gel plate kun brukes etter 
at suturene er fjernet og sårstedet er 
fullstendig tilhelet. CICA-CARE gel plate 
kan brukes på barn kun i kombinasjon 
med en sekundær bandasje som er egnet 
til å holde produktet på plass. Bruk ikke 
kremer eller salver under gelplaten da 
disse kan forringe gelplatens egenskaper.
Det bør utvises forsiktighet dersom tegn 
på irritasjon, maserasjon, hypergranulering 
eller følsomhet vises. Hvis noen av disse 
symptomene oppstår, bør du vurdere å 
avslutte bruken. 
Gel plater er kun for helsepersonell. 
Hvis du under bruk av denne enheten tror 
at en allvorleg hendelse har skjedd, 
rapporter det til produsenten din og 
behørige myndighet. 
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Tuotekuvaus
CICA-CARE™ -silikonigeelilevy on pehmeä, 
itsestään kiinnittyvä, puoliläpäisevä levy, 
joka on valmistettu lääkesilikonista ja 
vahvistettu silikonikalvolla.
Toimintatapa
Nämä itsestään kiinnittyvät 
silikonigeelilevyt peittävät ihon arpikohdan 
kosteuttamista varten.
Käyttötarkoitukset
CICA-CARE -geelilevy on tarkoitettu 
väliaikaiseen käyttöön:
1.  Vanhojen sekä uusien liikakasvuisten 

arpien ja keloidien hoitoon
2. Parantuneiden haavojen suojaamiseen 

estämään arpien sekä keloidien 
liikakasvua.

Käyttöohjeet
1.  Puhdista ja kuivaa arpi ja sitä ympäröivä 

iho.
2. Avaa pakkaus ja ota taustamuovilla 

varustettu CICA-CARE -geelilevy ulos.
3. Leikkaa levystä pala, joka peittää arven 

ja joka ylettyy hieman arpea 
ympäröivälle iholle (A). Käytä isompien 
arpien kohdalla useampaa levyä 
vierekkäin. Helpottaaksesi taustamuovin 
poistamista varmista, että leikkaamasi 
palan mukana on taustamuovin 
repäisykohta.

4. Poista taustamuovi varovasti ja aseta 
levyn kiinnittyvä puoli venyttämättä 
arvelle (B,C).

5. Vaikka CICA-CARE -geelilevy onkin 
itsestään kiinnittyvä, se voidaan 
kiinnittää kevyellä elastisella sidoksella 
tai teipillä kuten 
OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX -rulla tai PRIMAFIX™ 
-teippi. Sidos/teippi ei saa kuitenkaan 
olla liian kireällä, sillä se saattaa ärsyttää 
arpea ja sitä ympäröivää aluetta.

Hävitä paikallisten kliinisten käytäntöjen 
mukaisesti tai hygieenisesti käytön 
jälkeen.
Levyn puhdistus
1.  Pese CICA-CARE -geelilevy kahdesti 

päivässä miedossa, ei-öljypitoisessa 
saippualiuoksessa ja huuhtele puhtaalla 
lämpimällä vedellä (D). Taputtele 
kuivaksi ja aseta takaisin kuivalle 
puhdistetulle arvelle. Älä käytä 
pesuaineita, sillä ne saattavat ärsyttää 
ihoa. Älä myöskään kuivaa CICA-CARE 
-geelilevyä paperipyyhkeillä (esim. 
talouspaperilla), sillä ne saattavat tarttua 
kiinni levyyn. 
HUOM: Kuumalla säällä tai liikuntaa 
harrastettaessa CICA-CARE -geelilevy 
tulisi puhdistaa useammin, jotta se olisi 
miellyttävä ja pysyisi mahdollisimman 
tiiviisti ihoa vasten.

2. Varmista, että arpi ja sitä ympäröivä iho 
on puhdas ja kuiva ennen tuotteen 
uudelleen asettamista.

3. CICA-CARE -geelilevyä tulisi käyttää 
vähintään 12 tuntia vuorokaudessa 
hoidon aikana ja mikäli mahdollista 24 
tuntia (se tulee kuitenkin pestä tänä 
aikana).

4. Jotta iho tottuisi CICA-CARE-geelilevyyn, 
käytä sitä ainoastaan 4 tuntia 
vuorokaudessa kahden ensimmäisen 
vuorokauden aikana, 8 tuntia 
seuraavien kahden vuorokauden aikana 
ja lisää käyttöaikaa kahdella tunnilla 
vuorokaudessa, kunnes saavutat 24 
tuntia vuorokaudessa.

5. Kun CICA-CARE -geelilevy alkaa kulua 
tai sitä on vaikea saada puhtaaksi, se 
tulisi vaihtaa uuteen. Tämä tapahtuu 
yleensä 14-28 vuorokauden välein. Levy 
saattaa kulua nopeammin, jos arpi on 
taipeen kohdalla tai paikassa, jossa se 
hankautuu jatkuvasti. 

Tuloksia voi näkyä 2 kuukauden päästä. 
Arpien häivyttämiseen kuluva aika 
vaihtelee yksilöittäin. 
Kontraindikaatiot
Älä käytä potilailla, joiden terveydentila 
estää heitä käyttämästä silikonigeelilevyä. 
Älä käytä potilailla, joilla on ihosairaus 
(esim. psoriasis tai akne). 
ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ AVOHAAVOILLA tai 
rikkoutuneella iholla.
Varotoimenpiteet
Joillakin potilailla on esiintynyt ihottumaa 
peitetyllä alueella. Tämä johtuu joko 
epäpuhtaudesta tai siitä, että levy on 
asetettu liian tiukasti. Mikäli ihottumaa 
esiintyy, vähennä CICA-CARE -geelilevyn 
käyttöä niin, että se on käytössä 12 tuntia 
ja pois käytöstä 12 tuntia. Mikäli ihottuma 
jatkuu, lopeta tuotteen käyttö ja ota yhteys 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen. Käytä 
CICA-CARE -geelilevyä leikkaushaavoilla 
ainoastaan sen jälkeen kun tikit on 
poistettu ja haava on täysin parantunut. 
Noudata totuttelu- ja pesuohjeita 
huolellisesti. CICA-CARE -geelilevyn 
käyttöä ei suositella pienille lapsille, paitsi 
jos sitä käytetään toissijaisen 
kiinnityssidoksen kanssa. Älä käytä 
voiteita geelilevyn alla, sillä ne voivat 
vaikuttaa tuotteen suorituskykyyn.
Varovaisuutta on noudatettava, mikäli 
ärsytyksen, maseraation, 
hypergranulaation tai yliherkkyyden 
merkkejä ilmenee. Harkitse käytön 
lopettamista, mikäli tällaisia oireita 
ilmenee. 
Geelilevyt on tarkoitettu vain 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten käyttöön.
Ilmoita laitteen käytön aikana 
tapahtuneista vakavista vaaratilanteista 
valmistajalle sekä toimivaltaiselle 
viranomaiselle. 
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Produktbeskrivning
CICA-CARE™ silikongelplatta är en mjuk, 
självhäftande semiocklusiv gelplatta 
tillverkat av medicinsk förädlad silikon 
förstärkt med silikonmembran.
Verkningssätt
Dessa självhäftande silikongelplattor 
blockerar huden för att åerfukta 
ärrområdet.
Avsedda användningsområden
CICA-CARE gelplatta är framtagen för 
tillfälligt bruk:
1.  vid behandling av både existerande och 

nya hypertrofiska eller keloida ärr samt
2. som profylaktisk behandling på läkta 

sår för att förhindra hypertrofisk 
ärrbildning och keloider.

Bruksanvisning
1.  Rengör och torka ärr och omgivande 

hud.
2. Ö ppna förpackningen, tag ut 

CICA-CARE gelplatta och låt 
skyddspapperet sitta kvar.

3. Klipp en bit för att täcka ärret med en 
liten överlappning över den omgivande 
huden (A). Vid större ärr används flera 
ark som läggs sida vid sida. För att 
underlätta avlägsnandet, se till att den 
bit som klippts till inkluderar en fri 
del/flärp av skyddspappret. 

4. Ta försiktigt bort skyddsfilmen och 
applicera den självhäftande sidan på 
ärret utan sträckning (B,C).

5. CICA-CARE gelplatta är självhäftande 
och kan vid behov förstärkas med en 
elastisk binda eller häfta såsom OPSITE™ 
FLEXIFIX rulle eller PRIMAFIX™ tejp. Linda 
inte för hårt, eftersom det kan leda till 
irritation av ärret och omgivande hud.

Kassera enligt lokala kliniska protokoll eller 
kassera hygieniskt efter användning.
Rekommenderad skötsel
1.  Tvätta CICA-CARE gelplatta 2 ggr 

dagligen med en mild oljefri tvållösning. 
Skölj i varmt vatten (D). Klappa torrt och 
återapplicera på det rena torra ärret. 
Undvik att använda syntetiska 
tvättmedel för rengöring, eftersom det 
kan leda till hudirritation. Använd inte 
handuk för att torka CICA-CARE 
gelplatta med, eftersom ludd fastnar på 
den självhäftande ytan. I värme och vid 
fysisk aktivitet bör CICA-CARE gelplatta 
tvättas oftare för att uppnå optimal 
kontakt mellan gelplattan och huden. 
Rengör CICA-CARE gelplatta oftare vid 
varmt väder och under perioder av 
fysisk aktivitet för bästa resultat.

2. Se till att ärret och omgivande hud är 
ren och torr innan förnyad applicering.

3. CICA-CARE gelplatta bör vara applicerad 
på huden i minst 12 timmar/dygn och 
om möjligt 24 timmar/dygn under 
behandlingstiden med undantag för den 
dagliga rengöringen.

4. För bättre hudanpassning appliceras 
CICA-CARE gelplatta 4 timmar/dag 
under de första 2 dagarna. Därefter 8 
timmar/dag under ytterligare 2 dagar, 
vartefter användningstiden utökas med 
2 timmar/dag tills optimala 24 
timmar/dygn uppnåtts.

5. CICA-CARE gelplatta bör kasseras när 
den blir svår att rengöra p g a slitage. 
Livslängden är mellan ca 14-28 dagar 
med kortare hållbarhet ifall gelplattan 
sitter på en led och utsätts för konstant 
tryck. 

Resultater kan ses från 2 månader. Hur 
fort ärr förbättras varierar mellan individer.
Kontraindikation
Använd inte på patienter med 
komplicerade, medicinska faktorer, vilket 
omöjliggör att förbandet används på rätt 
sätt. Använd inte på patienter med 
hudåkommor (tex Psoriasis och Acne) 
FÅR EJ ANVÄNDAS PÅ ÖPPNA SÅR eller 
där hudens barriär är skadad. 
Försiktighetsåtgärder
Hudutslag kan uppstå och kan bero på 
dålig hygien eller att gelplattan har fixerats 
med bandage eller häfta som sitter för hårt 
mot huden. Vid hudutslag ska 
behandlingstiden med CICA-CARE 
gelplatta minskas till 12 timmars 
användning och 12 timmars uppehåll. Vid 
kvarstående besvär bör vårdpersonal 
kontaktas. På kirurgiska snitt, använd 
CICA-CARE gelplatta endast efter att 
suturer har tagits bort och huden är helt 
läkt. Användning av CICA-CARE gelplatta 
rekommenderas inte på små barn om det 
inte användas i kombination med en 
lämplig sekundärt förband. Använd inte 
salvor eller krämer under geleplattan 
eftersom de kan störa produktens 
funktion. Försiktighet bör iakttas om tecken 
på irritation, maceration, hypergranulering 
eller känslighet uppträder. Om någon av 
dessa symptom uppstår, överväg att 
avbryta användningen.
Gelplattor är endast för vårdpersonal.
Om du under användningen av denna 
enhet tror att en allvarlig incident har 
inträffat, rapportera det till tillverkaren och 
din behöriga myndighet. 
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Описание
Силикон гел плаката CICA-CARE™ е 
мека, самозалепваща се, 
полуоклузивна плака, изработена от 
медицински силикон, подсилена със 
силиконова мембранна подложка.
Механизъм на действие
Тези самозалепващи силикон гел плаки 
затварят кожата, за да хидратират 
зоната на белега.
Предназначения
Гел плаката CICA-CARE е предназначена 
за временно ползване:
1.  при лечението както на 

съществуващи, така и на нови 
хипертрофични белези и келоиди, 
както и

2. като профилактична терапия на 
зараснали рани, за да помогне за 
предотвратяване на хипертрофични 
белези и келоиди.

Указания за употреба
1.  Почистете и подсушете белега и 

околната кожа.
2. Отворете опаковката с отлепване и 

извадете гел плаката CICA-CARE с 
прикрепената освобождаваща 
подложка.

3. Изрежете парче, за да покриете 
белега с малко припокриване върху 
околната кожа (A). За големи белези 
използвайте няколко плаки една до 
друга. За да улесните отстраняването, 
уверете се, че парчето включва 
частта за отстраняване на плаката.

4. Внимателно отлепете 
освобождаващата подложка и 
нанесете залепващата страна върху 
белега, без да разтягате (B,C). 

5. Въпреки че е самозалепваща се, гел 
плаката CICA-CARE може да се 
държи на място и с леко еластична 
превръзка или лента, като ролка 
OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX или лента PRIMAFIX™. 
Трябва да се внимава да не я 
държите твърде плътно към белега, 
тъй като това може да доведе до 
дразнене на белега и околното 
пространство.

Обезвредете съгласно местните 
клинични протоколи или изхвърлете 
хигиенично след употреба.
Препоръчителна грижа
1. Измийте гел плаката CICA-CARE два 

пъти дневно в мек немаслен сапунен 
разтвор и изплакнете с чиста топла 
вода (D). Подсушете и нанесете 
отново върху сухия почистен белег. 
Избягвайте да използвате почистващ 
препарат, тъй като това може да 
доведе до дразнене на кожата. 
Избягвайте да използвате хартиени 
продукти (напр. кухненски кърпи) за 
подсушаване на гел плаката 
CICA-CARE, тъй като може да 
залепнат за плаката. 
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: При топло време или по 
време на периоди на физическа 
активност, когато може да се появи 
изпотяване, гел плаката CICA-CARE 
трябва да се почиства по-често за 
комфорт и за поддържане на 
оптимален контакт между нея и 
кожата.

2. Уверете се, че белегът и околната 
кожа са чисти и сухи преди нанасяне.

3. Гел плаката CICA-CARE трябва да се 
прилага най-малко 12 часа на ден по 
време на терапията. Ако е възможно, 
гел плаката CICA-CARE трябва да се 
постави за 24 часа, като се предвидят 
периоди на измиване.

4. За по-добра аклиматизация на 
кожата започнете с нанасяне на гел 
плаката CICA-CARE за 4 часа на ден 
през първите два дни, 8 часа на ден 
през следващите два дни и увеличете 
времето на употреба с два часа на 
ден до получаване на оптималната 
терапия от 24 часа на ден.

5. Когато гел плаката CICA-CARE 
започне да се влошава или 
почистването стане трудно, тя трябва 
да се подмени. Това обикновено се 
случва на интервали от 
14 – 28 дни. Животът може да бъде 
по-кратък, ако белегът е разположен 
върху става или в зона, подложена 
на постоянна абразия. 

Резултатите могат да се видят след 2 
месеца. Времето за подобряване на 
белега ще варира между отделните 
хора. 
Противопоказания
Не използвайте при пациенти с 
усложняващи медицински фактори, 
които биха ги направили неспособни да 
използват правилно гел плаката. Не 
използвайте при пациенти с 
дерматологични заболявания (напр. 
псориазис и акне).
НЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАЙТЕ ВЪРХУ ОТВОРЕНИ 
РАНИ или там, където целостта на 
кожата е нарушена.
Предпазни мерки
При някои пациенти се наблюдава 
обрив по покритата кожа. Това се 
дължи или на лоша хигиена, или на 
прилагане на продукта с твърде силен 
натиск. Ако се появи обрив, намалете 
времето за терапия с гел плаката 
CICA-CARE до 12 часа при 12 часа 
почивка. Ако обривът продължава, 
прекратете употребата и се 
консултирайте с вашия медицински 
специалист. При хирургически разрези 
използвайте гел плаката CICA-CARE 
само след като конците са отстранени и 
мястото е напълно заздравяло. 
Следвайте внимателно процедурите за 
аклиматизация и измиване. 
Използването на гел плаката CICA-CARE 
не се препоръчва при малки деца, 
освен ако не се използва в комбинация 
с подходяща вторична ретенционна 
превръзка. Не използвайте мехлеми 
или кремове под гел плаката, тъй като 
те могат да попречат на действието на 
продукта.
Трябва да се вземат подходящи мерки, 
ако се появят някакви признаци на 
дразнене, мацерация хипергранулация 
или чувствителност. При поява на някой 
от тези симптоми, обмислете 
прекратяване на употребата.
Гел плаките са предназначени за 
употреба само от медицински 
специалист
Ако по време на използването на това 
изделие смятате, че е възникнал 
сериозен инцидент, моля, докладвайте 
го на производителя и на Вашия 
компетентен орган.
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Popis
Silikonové gelové krytí CICA-CARE™ je 
měkké samolepicí polookluzivní krytí 
vyrobené ze silikonu schváleného pro 
použití ve zdravotnictví, vyztuženého 
ochrannou vrstvou ze silikonové 
membrány.
Princip funkce
Tato samolepicí silikonová gelová krytí 
uzavírají pokožku a hydratují oblast jizvy.
Určená použití
Gelové krytí CICA-CARE je určeno pro 
dočasné použití:
1.  při léčbě existujících i nových 

hypertrofických jizev a keloidů a
2. jako profylaktická terapie na zahojených 

ranách, která pomáhá zabránit 
hypertrofickým zjizvením a keloidům.

Pokyny k použití
1.  Vyčistěte a osušte jizvu a okolní kůži.
2. Otevřete sloupávací balení a vytáhněte 

gelové krytí CICA-CARE s nalepenou 
uvolňovací vrstvou.

3. Odstřihněte kousek, který zakryje jizvu, 
s malým přesahem přes okolní kůži (A). 
U velkých jizev použijte několik krytí 
vedle sebe. Pro usnadnění odstranění 
zajistěte, aby krytí obsahovalo na 
podkladové vrstvě chlopeň pro 
odstranění.

4. Opatrně sloupněte uvolňovací vrstvu a 
bez natahování nalepte lepicí stranu na 
jizvu (B, C). 

5. Ačkoli je gelové krytí CICA-CARE 
samolepicí, lze jej také přidržet na místě 
jemně elastickou přizpůsobivou bandáží 
nebo páskou, jako je například OPSITE™ 
FLEXIFIX nebo PRIMAFIX™. Je třeba dbát 
na to, aby nebyla k jizvě příliš silně 
přitisknutá, protože by to mohlo vést k 
podráždění jizvy a okolí.

Zlikvidujte ho v souladu s místními 
nemocničními postupy nebo ho po použití 
hygienicky vyhoďte do příslušného 
odpadu.
Doporučená péče
1.  Gelové krytí CICA-CARE omývejte 

dvakrát denně jemným roztokem 
nemastného mýdla a oplachujte jej 
čistou teplou vodou (D). Poklepy ji 
osušte a znovu aplikujte na suchou 
očištěnou jizvu. 
K čištění nepoužívejte čisticí prostředky, 
protože to může vést k podráždění 
kůže. K vysoušení gelového krytí 
CICA-CARE nepoužívejte papírové 
výrobky (např. kuchyňské utěrky), 
protože se mohou ke krytí přilepit. 
POZNÁMKA: Za teplého počasí nebo 
během období fyzické aktivity by se 
gelové krytí CICA-CARE vzhledem k 
vyššímu pocení mělo čistit častěji pro 
zajištění pohodlí a zachování 
optimálního kontaktu mezi gelovým 
krytím CICA-CARE a pokožkou. 

2. Zajistěte, aby jizva a okolní kůže byly 
před aplikací čisté a suché.

3. Během doby léčby je nutné gelové krytí 
CICA-CARE aplikovat nejméně na 12 
hodin denně. Pokud je to možné, mělo 
by se gelové krytí CICA-CARE aplikovat 
na dobu 24 hodin, což zahrnuje i dobu 
omývání.

4. Pro zajištění lepší aklimatizace kůže 
zpočátku aplikujte gelové krytí 
CICA-CARE první dva dny na dobu 4 
hodin denně, následující dva dny na 8 
hodin denně a zvyšujte dobu používání 
o dvě hodiny denně, dokud 
nedosáhnete optimální doby léčby 24 
hodin denně.

5. Pokud začne docházet ke zhoršování 
vlastností gelového krytí CICA-CARE 
nebo začne být obtížné jej vyčistit, je 
třeba jej vyměnit. K tomu obvykle 
dochází po uplynutí 14–28 dnů. S kratší 
životností se lze setkat, když je jizva na 
kloubu nebo v oblasti vystavené 
trvalému odírání.

Výsledky lze vidět po 2 měsících. Doba 
zlepšení jizvy se bude mezi jedinci lišit.
Kontraindikace
Nepoužívejte u pacientů s komplikujícími 
lékařskými faktory, které by znemožňovaly 
správné použití gelového krytí. 
Nepoužívejte u pacientů s 
dermatologickými stavy (např. lupenka a 
akné).
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE NA OTEVŘENÉ RÁNY nebo 
v místech s narušenou kůží.
Bezpečnostní opatření
U některých pacientů byla na pokryté kůži 
pozorována vyrážka. To bylo přičítáno buď 
nedostatečné hygieně, nebo tomu, že se 
výrobek aplikoval příliš těsně s 
nadměrným tlakem. Pokud se objeví 
vyrážka, zkraťte dobu léčby gelovým 
krytím CICA-CARE na 12 hodin s krytím a 
12 hodin bez něj. Pokud vyrážka přetrvává, 
přestaňte výrobek používat a poraďte se 
se zdravotnickým pracovníkem. U 
chirurgických incizí používejte gelové krytí 
CICA-CARE až po odstranění stehů a 
úplném zahojení místa. Dodržujte pečlivě 
postupy aklimatizace a omývání. Gelové 
krytí CICA-CARE se nedoporučuje používat 
u malých dětí, pokud se nepoužívá v 
kombinaci s vhodným sekundárním 
upevňovacím krytím. Pod gelové krytí 
nepoužívejte masti nebo krémy, protože by 
mohly ovlivnit účinnost výrobku.
Pokud se objeví jakékoli známky 
podráždění, macerace, hypergranulace 
nebo senzibilizace, dbejte zvýšené 
opatrnosti. V případě výskytu některého z 
těchto symptomů zvažte přerušení 
používání.
Gelová krytí jsou určena pouze pro použití 
zdravotnickými pracovníky
Pokud při používání tohoto prostředku 
dojdete k závěru, že došlo k závažné 
nežádoucí příhodě, oznamte to prosím 
výrobci a příslušným státním orgánům. 
complaints@smith-nephew.com

Opis
CICA-CARE™ folija sa silikonskim gelom je 
mekana, samoljepljiva, poluokluzivna folija 
izrađena od medicinskog silikona 
ojačanog podlogom od silikonske 
membrane.
Način djelovanja
Samoljepljive folije sa silikonskim gelom 
zatvaraju kožu kako bi hidratizirali područje 
ožiljaka.
Predviđena namjena
CICA-CARE folija s gelom namijenjena je 
za privremenu uporabu:
1.  u liječenju postojećih i novih 

hipertrofičnih ožiljaka i keloida te
2. kao profilaktička terapija na zacijeljenim 

ranama radi sprečavanja stvaranja 
hipertrofičnih ožiljaka i keloida.

Upute za uporabu
1.  Očistite i osušite ožiljak i okolnu kožu.
2. Otvorite pakiranje i izvadite CICA-CARE 

foliju s gelom skupa s pričvršćenom 
zaštitnom oblogom.

3. Izrežite komad tako da prekrijete ožiljak 
i mali dio okolne kože (A). Za velike 
ožiljke postavite nekoliko folija jednu do 
druge. Kako bi se olakšalo uklanjanje, 
pobrinite se da se na podlozi komada 
nalazi i preklop za uklanjanje.

4. Pažljivo odlijepite zaštitnu oblogu i 
postavite ljepljivu stranu na ožiljak bez 
rastezanja (B,C). 

5. Iako je samoljepljiva, CICA-CARE folija s 
gelom se također može držati na mjestu 
pomoću elastičnog zavoja ili trake kao 
što je OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX rol ili PRIMAFIX™ 
traka. Mora se paziti da se ne pričvrsti 
previše jako uz ožiljak jer to može 
prouzročiti iritaciju ožiljka i okolnog 
područja.

Nakon uporabe odložite u skladu s 
lokalnim kliničkim protokolima ili je bacite 
na higijenski način.
Preporučena njega
1.  CICA-CARE foliju s gelom perite dva 

puta dnevno u blagoj otopini sapuna 
bez ulja i isperite u čistoj toploj vodi (D). 
Osušite tapkanjem i ponovno nanesite 
na suh i očišćeni ožiljak. 
Za čišćenje nemojte koristiti deterdžent 
jer može nadražiti kožu. Za sušenje 
CICA-CARE folije s gelom nemojte 
koristiti proizvode od papira (npr. 
kuhinjski ručnici) jer se mogu zalijepiti 
za foliju. 
NAPOMENA: Za toplog vremena ili 
tijekom tjelesne aktivnosti kada može 
doći do znojenja, CICA-CARE foliju s 
gelom treba čistiti češće radi udobnosti 
i održavanja optimalnog kontakta 
između CICA-CARE folije s gelom i kože.

2. Pobrinite se da ožiljak i okolna koža 
budu čisti i suhi prije nanošenja.

3. CICA-CARE foliju s gelom tijekom 
terapije treba koristiti najmanje 12 sati 
dnevno. Ukoliko je moguće, CICA-CARE 
foliju s gelom treba koristiti 24 sata uz 
omogućavanje perioda za pranje.

4. Kako bi se koža bolje privikla počnite s 
primjenom CICA-CARE folije s gelom 4 
sata dnevno tijekom prva dva dana, 8 
sati dnevno u sljedeća dva dana i 
povećavajte vrijeme korištenja za dva 
sata dnevno do postizanja optimalne 
terapije od 24 sata dnevno.

5. Kada CICA-CARE folija s gelom počne 
propadati ili njezino čišćenje postane 
otežano, potrebno ju je zamijeniti. To se 
obično događa u razmacima od 14 do 
28 dana. Ako se ožiljak nalazi iznad 
zgloba ili na području koje je izloženo 
stalnoj abraziji životni vijek može biti 
kraći.

Rezultati mogu biti uočljivi za 2 mjeseca. 
Vrijeme potrebno za poboljšanje ožiljaka 
razlikuje se od pojedinca do pojedinca.
Kontraindikacije
Ne koristiti kod pacijenata s kompliciranim 
zdravstvenim čimbenicima koji bi ih mogli 
onemogućiti u pravilnom korištenju folije s 
gelom. Ne koristiti kod pacijenata s 
dermatološkim poremećajima (npr. 
psorijaza i akne).
NE KORISTITI NA OTVORENIM RANAMA ili 
tamo gdje je ugrožena cjelovitost kože.
Mjere opreza
U nekih pacijenata opažena je pojava 
osipa na prekrivenoj koži. To se pripisuje ili 
nedovoljnoj higijeni ili pretijesnoj primjeni 
proizvoda. U slučaju pojave osipa, skratite 
vrijeme terapije primjenom CICA-CARE 
folije s gelom  na 12 sati uz 12 sati pauze. 
Ako se osip ne povuče, prestanite s 
upotrebom i posavjetujte se sa 
zdravstvenim djelatnikom. CICA-CARE 
foliju s gelom upotrijebite na kirurškim 
rezovima tek nakon što se šavovi uklone a 
mjesto potpuno zacijeli. Pažljivo slijedite 
postupke za privikavanje kože i pranje. 
Primjena  CICA-CARE folije s gelom ne 
preporučuje se kod male djece osim ako 
se ne koristi u kombinaciji s 
odgovarajućim sekundarnim retencijskim 
zavojem. Ispod folije s gelom nemojte 
koristiti masti ili kreme jer mogu negativno 
djelovati na učinkovitost proizvoda.
Treba pripaziti u slučaju pojave znakova 
iritacije, maceracije, hipergranulacije ili 
preosjetljivosti. Ako se pojavi bilo koji od 
tih simptoma, razmotrite prekid uporabe.
Folije s gelom su isključivo namijenjene za 
uporabu od strane zdravstvenih djelatnika
Ako smatrate da je za vrijeme korištenja 
ovim proizvodom došlo do pojave 
ozbiljnog štetnog događaja, prijavite ga 
proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu. 
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Kirjeldus
CICA-CARE™ silikoongeelist plaaster on 
pehme, isekleepuv, pooloklusiivne 
plaaster, mis on valmistatud 
silikoonmembraankihiga tugevdatud 
meditsiinilisest silikoonist.
Toimemehhanism
Need isekleepuvad silikoongeelist 
plaastrid okluseerivad naha, et niisutada 
armi piirkonda.
Sihtkasutus
CICA-CARE geelplaaster on mõeldud 
ajutiseks kasutamiseks:
1.  Nii olemasolevate kui ka uute 

hüpertroofiliste armide ja keloidide 
ravis ja

2. Profülaktiliseks raviks paranenud 
haavadele, et aidata vältida 
hüpertroofilist armistumist ja keloide.

Kasutusjuhised
1.  Puhastage ja kuivatage arm ja 

ümbritsev nahk.
2. Avage lahti kooritav pakend ja tõstke 

välja CICA-CARE geelplaaster koos 
selle külge kinnitatud kaitsekilega.

3. Lõigake tükk, mis katab armi ning 
väikese ala nahka ümber armi (A). 
Suurte armide korral kasutage mitut 
plaastrit kõrvuti. Eemaldamise 
hõlbustamiseks veenduge, et lõigatud 
tüki tagaküljel on eemalduslaba.

4. Koorige kaitsekile ettevaatlikult maha ja 
kandke kleepuv pool venitamata armile 
(B, C). 

5. Kuigi CICA-CARE geelplaaster on 
isekleepuv, võib seda paigal hoida ka 
kergelt elastse sideme või teibiga, nagu 
OPSITE™ FLEXIFIX rull või PRIMAFIX™ 
teip. Tuleb olla ettevaatlik, et mitte 
hoida seda liiga tihedalt vastu armi, 
kuna see võib põhjustada armi ja selle 
ümbruse ärritust.

Kõrvaldage vastavalt kohalikele kliinilistele 
ravijuhenditele või visake pärast 
kasutamist hügieeniliselt minema.
Soovitatav hooldus
1.  Peske CICA-CARE geelplaastrit kaks 

korda päevas lahjas mitteõlises 
seebilahuses ja loputage puhta sooja 
veega (D). Patsutage kuivaks ja kandke 
uuesti kuivpuhastatud armile. 
Vältige puhastusvahendi kasutamist, 
kuna see võib põhjustada nahaärritust. 
Vältige paberist toodete (nt 
köögirätikud) kasutamist CICA-CARE 
geelplaastri kuivatamiseks, kuna see 
võib lehele kleepuda. 
MÄRKUS. Sooja ilmaga või füüsilise 
tegevuse ajal, mil võib esineda 
higistamist, tuleb CICA-CARE 
geelplaastrit sagedamini puhastada, et 
tagada mugavus ja säilitada optimaalne 
kontakt CICA-CARE geelplaastri ja naha 
vahel.

2. Enne pealekandmist veenduge, et arm 
ja ümbritsev nahk oleks puhas ja kuiv.

3. CICA-CARE geelplaastrit tuleb peale 
kanda vähemalt 12 tundi päevas ravi 
ajal. Võimalusel tuleks CICA-CARE 
geelplaastrit kanda 24 tundi, 
võimaldades pesemisperioode.

4. Naha paremaks aklimatiseerimiseks 
alustage CICA-CARE geelplaastri 
kandmisega 4 tundi päevas kahel 
esimesel päeval, 8 tundi päevas kahel 
järgmisel päeval ja pikendage 
kandmisaega kahe tunni võrra päevas 
kuni optimaalse 24-tunnise päevase 
ravi ajani.

5. Kui CICA-CARE geelplaaster hakkab 
lagunema või puhastamine on 
keeruline, tuleb see välja vahetada. 
Tavaliselt toimub see 14-28-päevaste 
intervallidega. Kui arm paikneb liigese 
kohal või pideva hõõrdumise 
piirkonnas, võib kasutusaeg olla lühem. 

Tulemusi võib näha 2 kuu pärast. Armide 
paranemise aeg on inimestel erinev.
Vastunäidustused
Ärge kasutage patsientidel, kellel on 
komplitseeritud meditsiinilised seisundid, 
mille tõttu nad ei saa geelplaastrit õigesti 
kasutada. Mitte kasutada patsientidel, 
kellel on dermatoloogilised seisundid (nt 
psoriaas ja akne).
ÄRGE KASUTAGE AVATUD HAAVADEL või 
kohtades, kus naha terviklikkus on 
kahjustatud.
Ettevaatusabinõud
Mõnel patsiendil on kaetud nahal 
täheldatud löövet. Selle põhjuseks on kas 
halb hügieen või liiga tugeva survega 
pealekantud toode. Kui ilmneb lööve, 
vähendage CICA-CARE geelplaastriga 
raviaega 12 tunnini iga 
12-tunnise pausi järel. Kui lööve püsib, 
lõpetage kasutamine ja konsulteerige oma 
tervishoiutöötajaga. Kirurgiliste 
sisselõigete korral kasutage CICA-CARE 
geelplaastrit alles pärast õmbluste 
eemaldamist ja paikme täielikku 
paranemist. Järgige hoolikalt 
aklimatiseerimis- ja pesemisprotseduure. 
CICA-CARE geelplaastrit ei soovitata 
kasutada väikelastel, va juhul, kui seda 
kasutatakse koos sobiva teisese 
kinnihoidva sidemega. Ärge kasutage 
geelplaastri all salve ega kreeme, kuna 
need võivad toote toimivust häirida.
Ärrituse, matseratsiooni, 
hüpergranulatsiooni või 
sensibiliseerumise tunnuste korral tuleb 
olla ettevaatlik. Nende sümptomite 
ilmnemisel kaaluge kasutamise 
katkestamist.
Geelplaastrid on mõeldud kasutamiseks 
ainult tervishoiutöötajate poolt
Kui arvate, et selle seadme kasutamise 
ajal on esinenud ohujuhtum, teatage 
sellest tootjale ja oma pädevale 
riigiasutusele. 
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